IN—Y T v g
PARTS BOOK

2%t - IAS - BIRBERRER S > >
TWIN NEEDLE/THREE NEEDLE FEED OF THE ARM DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER




MADE IN JAPAN

* 72 3 L& / Optional devices

MADE IN JAPAN

47 a3 L& / Optional devices

r— 1. 4 / Light materials

—— 2. ¥ ~hEY)  Light — medium materials

3. BhEY / Medium materials

L— 4. &%). 7—5fF / Light materials with puller

5. E%) / Heavy materials

— 7. B (F= L)  Extra heavy materials (denim)

— C. E¥). 7— 351+ / Heavy materials with puller

— D. B (7= L) 7—F 1} / Extra heavy materials
(denim) with puller




A w N o

IN=) Ty ZFRICELT

COXRIE. 1996F12ANF —RIZETVWTERENEHDTT,

EBdmld F&4 LICER

BEINDBEVHVET,
BRCTTRLTHNET,

BRI — M X & & > TV B HEAE . EFIBR—ER(G5~59— V) THHA

NS W,

B

AEFRBEFR oL 1

9

- G2.

G3.

G4

G5

G6.

G7.

(9270-A) .o, e

L EEIRIR ... i e 1
C.EMHERAR ...l 3
D1. '

D2.
CT=UBMR
EVUBRBEMR '

G1.

I &R (9270)
R T 2R (9280)

7 — B
(92702 & > 4 — K)

F—UB®R

T—UER

(9280 X 2 > 4 — K). .

7= DRk

(9280-5,-7 2 44t)

7= VEER

(9280-7 34 ¢t)

77— R
(9280-C,-D 24¢t)

7—IE%R
(9280-C3A&%t). .............. 23

R
H. 7—Z&EBB% (-A, -C,-D)...... 25
. THBHME ... .29
K.JL—/N—B8& ... . 0 ... 31
L1. ERBBR(9270) ........... 33
L2. ERiBEEFR(9280) ........... 37
M1. TRi@ 2 BfR (9270) ........... 41
M2. TR > BR (9280) ........... 45
2. EREE ... SR 49
2 fB&MBEER 51
HARRIERR—EE R (9270) ...... .. 55
1HAERI SRR — B 2% (9280) ...... .. 57
47 3 85 (9280) ......... 60
BESNIL 61
B R o 62



Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1996
Parts are subject to changes in design wrthout prior notice. : ’
Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ._____J .‘ SR

~If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No."

LIST on page 55 ~59.

ii-

om———

-column, refer to the' DlFFRENT PARTS

CONTENTS
A .b Machme body ................... 1 J. Lower shaft mechanism ..........0...0
B. Upper shaft mechamsm et 1 K. Looper mechanism ..........0.000 ...
| C. | Needle bar mechanism ............... 3 L1. Upper threading mechanism (9270) ;... .
;D1 . Isreeser bar mechanism (9_270) ........... 3 L2 . Upper threading mechanism(9280)- ..
- Db2. Presser bar mechamsm (9280) ........... 5 M1 . Lower threading mechanism (9270) ..
E v. Pulley mechanlsm R T ~ M2. Lower threading mechanism (9280) ..
F‘. Feed mechanlsm ..................... ' 9 Z1. ACCESSOMI®S ... it e e
. .‘G1 . Gauge par‘ce (9270 Standard) ......... 11 Z2 . ACCessories .........iuoihieii ..
_“G2 . 'Gauge parts (9270-A) ................. 13 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9270) ...........
- G3. Gauge parts. (9280 Standard) ......... 15 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9280) ...........
N G4 . Gauge parts '(9280-.5,,-7 Twin needle) .. 17 OPTION PARTS LIST(9280) T
| G5. ’(.Eauge perts‘ (9280-7 Three needle). . ... 19 Warninglabels ............o i
. G6 . Gauge perts (9280-C, -D Twin needle) .. 21 INdeX vttt e
G7. Géuge parts (9280-C Three needle) ... 23 ‘
H . Puller device mechanism (-A, -C,-D) ... 25






A . E{&B4% / Machine body

4
3——%\[?“‘ — N
2 «Ji}g '
X 4
o L
0 Q-

N
\//
ENC

B . _EEhBEER/ Upper shaft mechanism

118-927-050

118-927-109




A . E1KES% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EL X1 NAME OF PARTS RV

2 105337001 2{vvyaryz CUSHION ASSY

3 105146001 2|Y 2 %9635 SCREW, SM6.35

4 0B0622502 2|+ %I E Y 62X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X25

5 105341051 2{Fyoyyar |BASE CUSHION o

12 150697001 1AL RY k2K OIL GAUGE WINDOW
113 104449009 13ati55 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 ‘

- : 118-927-050
B. L#4R31% / Upper shaft mechanism RN
REF.NO. CODE _|qQTY Exxf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 540314001 197957 UPPER SHAFT o

2 076302850 1|52% Y4 5463022z BALL BEARING, 6302ZZ

3 072630260 2|R7 YU Fe302vV BALL BEARING, 6302vV

4 048420242 1| b7 7+a5ca2 RETAINING RING, C42

5 $40315051 1R7YLTRN— | BEARING SPACER

6 $40316051 1IxPYLTHT BEARING PRESSER

7 062711012 3|3~ 0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

8 '| 540318051 1979985 - UPPER SHAFT COLLAR

9 $40317001 1|y x%xY952 SCREW, S\V19.52

10 $40812001 IEE ST DY OIL TANK ASSY

10-1 540383001 IEESIZ Y3 OIL TANK

10-2 104547001 HEVELL R A OIL GAUGE WINDOW

10-3 081014670 1loy > Zpwis ORING, PW14

10-4 151074009 I EDE LY S r | OIL GAUGE COVER

10-5 100257010 4|9 A %9357 SCREW, SM3.57

10-6 111193001 11005774 OIL FEEDING PIPE CAP

10-7 105071001 IERSIT PTIVES OIL TANK PACKING

10-8 111194001 Tjoy>s ORING

118-927-109



C . $1#:8{% / Needle bar mechanism

< 9280 >

< 9270-3 >

< 9270-1, -2 >

118-927-118

D1 . i T#E% (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)

. O <t

<-1,-2,-3 >

LI
@UQU&

<-A>

118-927-210



C . $11ER8{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. . CODE . [qQTv| ErAq NAME OF PARTS - RV
1 540268001 IVE LIPS P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
11-1 142274009 1|data2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
1-2 140004001 119 % %9357 SCREW, SM3 57
2 107153001 1¥Hzx - WASHER
3 102630001 | " 1{nu#mFPLransa" NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
4 145688000 |  1|[nuKm 7+« NEEDLEBARGUIDE .
5 062670612 |  2|3~3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-40X6
6 113605051 MAVE L) NEEDLEBAR. .|
7 S18874001 | 1{nUFx2IU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
8 111024101 | 1|nAyU£m 220D |NEEDLEBARBUSH,D == i
10 014771022 2|7F b A X U635 K3 - | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMG 35
13 111863001 UBVE /2% . |NEEDLE BAR CORK
14 140890009 | 1|1 HV T OIL CAP
15 151927001 11959F7Tht CLUTCH FELT
16 109993001 AN WICK NlPPER ‘
. | <9270, 28> <FOR 9270-1 & -2>
9-1 540271051 | " 1|7>Er935>om THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, M
11-1 100251001 3| X %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
, | <9270-3F> <FOR 9270-3>
9-2 540272051 117> E> 7522 WH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, MH
11-1 100251001 3|Fx%¥635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<9280F > <FOR 9280> ,
9-3 $40273051 | 1|7 E>45>H THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, H
11-2 100251001 | 1|+ #x %9635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 123006001 2| F X2 U6357 K3 .| SET SCREW, (CP) S\M16.35
o 118-927-118
D1. # I #ERE& (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAT NAME OF PARTS RMI
2 540299001 1AYTFIveY 2 ADJUST SCREW
4 540798050 HETEE LrE PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 1|7+ b X %9595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 -
6 540298051 1|4 z8% SPRING
7 105103001 1Ay Tk TH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 105104001 1|42 %9595 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M5.95
9 105105009 1ev7s57a KNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 102921002 EPESZAT SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
11 105106001 1edFPrasUnz TWIST SPRING
12 105333001 117 41UAY 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
14 $40301001 IEPECNVED PACKING
16 540279001 v xr14 FRONT LID o
17 062680512 2|+ ~3437-40%5 SCREW, PAN S\V4.37- 4ox5
19 117934009 1|da+>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 159150009 1|3 6+2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 159150009 1|3 6+2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
<-1;-2,-3@A> <FOR -1, -2 & -3>
1-1 $06259001 ERE L1 PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 HEREELEEPN)) PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
13 540300001 12> 14 FACE PLATE
15 062681012 3|+ ~=437-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-AE> <FOR -A>
1-2 506261001 HERET 1, PRESSER BAR
3-2 150665001 HEREE LEE I PRESSER BARBUSH, D

118-927-210



D2 . ¥ T#EE8% (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

" AT a ks / OPTION PARTS ™

|

<-C,-D>

118-927-210




D2 . ¥ T#:BH%R (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er X NAME OF PARTS RV}
2 105091001 1|FoTEY 22U PRESSER BARBUSH, U
4 540798050 rvTHm g PRESSER BAR CLANIP
5 014760622 1|7+ b 223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
|6 105094009 1| FHT1a8% PRESSER PLATE SPRING
7 105095001 1FHTranzEs PIN
8 105096009 IR PAY- 87 2 PLATE SPRING ASSY
9 105100001 LR ESEIAE IS & WASHER
10 148006001 1A ITFIvEY XY ADJUST SCREW
1 021710212 11+vY b222476 NUT, 25M4.76
12 148007051 11¥39+Y raTe WING NUT, SM4.76
13 105103001 AT EY7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
14 105104001 1|#> %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
15 105105009 1fe¥ 7450 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
16 102921002 1|42 %2794 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M7.94
17 105106001 1eFTPHRIYNZ TWIST SPRING ,
18 105333001 1245 UAY 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
20 $40301001 VT E VAVE A PACKING :
22 540279001 IVEE P ] 1FRONT LID
23 062680512 2|\ 11437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
25 117934009 A|Fat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 159150009 | ., 1|5 4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 071063550 = E=EA) BEARING BALL, 1/4
28 159150009 1{d46+205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
, <5, -7TH> <FOR -6 & -7>
1-3 506260001 HAHITHRY PRESSER BAR
3-2 147865001 1FoTHYx4D PRESSER BARBUSH, D
19 $40300001 VR FACE PLATE
21 062681012 3|3-~\11437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\4.37-40X10
<-C,-DH> <FOR -C, -D>
1-2 506261001 ER =) PRESSER BAR
3-3 150665001 1|FHITHRYA42LD PRESSER BARBUSH, D
, "FFoa Em&" " OPTION PARTS ”
1-1 506259001 AT EY PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 RE R+ B P PRESSER BARBUSH, D

118-928-210




E .- 77— UB§f%/ Pulley mechanism

- |< 9270, 9280 EHA >

< 9280 A >

< 9270-1, -2, -3
9280-5, -7 >

< 9270-A 9280-C, -D >

118-927-120




E. 7 — 1) B3{R / Pulley mechanism

26

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
2 014781032 2|7+ 9K X 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 014770622 2{7F b2 2TB35T KRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 540818001 Hoe~xron= TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, LOWER
6 014770622 HT7F b AZXTB3I5T R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 540819000 UER STV TIMING BELT
8 540258001 L VI AT BELT COVER -
9 062711612 6|3 ~0476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16
10 $40259001 1N bHNR—T4 BELT COVER PLATE
1 116577051 1r=v9 % ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COVER
12 105141001 L BV PAC AR DAV PACKING
13 062710812 2|} ~1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM14.76-32X8
14 540796001 U EEDE IATE X PULLEY COVER BASE
15 105144001 21KJL R 1111 BOLT, SM11.11
16 142627001 2iH% WASHER
17 540261001 1T =UHn=-A PULLEY COVER, A
18 540262001 T —YHii—B PULLEY COVER, B
19 062680712 3|+~ 2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
20 155558001 4142 23635 STUD SCREW, SM6.35
21 540797000 8|F—UHnnN=—+ PULLEY COVER SHEET
<9270/, 9280 A A > | <FOR 9270 & 9280 Japan>
1-1 540280001 1 7=Umo % PULLEY ASSY, M
<9280#iH4FH > <FOR 9280 EXPORT>
1-2 540281001 1| 7—UHy 3 PULLEY ASSY, H
<9270-1, -2, -3, 9280-5, -7A> | <FOR 9270-1, -2, 3, 9280-5 & -7>
3-1 540265001 NIINWEILRT S ‘ TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, UPPER
<9270-A, 9289-C, -DH > <FOR 9270-A, 9280-C & -D>
3-2 541312001 NT=FIINLEIINTY 3 PULLER TIMING BELT WH. ASSY, U
22 150659001 NWeg13297-1)BY 3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B
23 014760622 2|7+ b AR Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
24 150661001 HWT~Z5143I TR A PULLER TIMING BELT, A
25 540264001 NT—SNILFHIN— PULLEY BELT COVER
062680812 2|+~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

118-927-120




F.3% 1 B5{% / Feed mechanism

{/_1_};{)@“; : : T 1—1—1\
1.1—] ‘
| >
| /ﬁw 1-1-3 Jl
f%@iﬁ-?—ﬁ? e
el ‘x 01 ||+ ‘> @j !
L/ﬁ&l _ _1_2_3_ _JI : /Eﬂ _ 1_3_3_ J!



a

F. %! B{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
: <9270-1F> <FOR 9270-1>
1-1 $40274001 | 1|~r>rvuroam ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-1-1-1 047301242 | 2|2FYr Y ELAWS PIN, SPRING AW3 ‘
1-1-2-1 047301242 | 1|27FU>¥E>Aws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-3 $38309001 | 1|5Fzv rza ks RACHTER STOPPER
1-1-4 $39585001 UEEE AN E DN TWIST SPRING
1-1-5 $39586001 | 1|18z rxzv3 SCREW, M3
<9270-2, -3F> <FOR 9270-2 & -3>
1-2 $40274002 | 1|~r>rursim ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-2-1-1 047301242 | 2|xFU>E>AWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-2-1 047301242 | 1|z7v>rsEraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-3 $38309001 | 1[5Fzvrz ks RACHTER STOPPER
1-2-4 $39585001 | 1|5FTvhrxxTunx TWIST SPRING
1-2-5 $39586001 | - 1]/3% k2% Y3 SCREW, M3
<9280 /8> <FOR 9280>
1-3 $40291001 | 1[A> > us o 3H ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, H
1-3-1-1 047301242 | 2|z27Y>¥E>AWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-2-1 047301242 | 1|27U>7E>AWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-3 $38309001 | 1|5Fzvra ks RACHTER STOPPER
1-3-4 $39585001 | 1[SFTvhrrxxIUi% TWIST SPRING
1-3-5 $39586001 | 1|/5% b2 2¥3 SCREW, M3
. <9270/ > <FOR 9270>
4-1 183949001 | 1|~Ar v urzsvam ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, M
4-1-1 014770622 | 2|7+ kA% U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
<9280/ > <FOR 9280>
4-2 183950001 | 1|~ vy xvway ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, H
4-2-1 014770622 | 2|7+ kA #6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 012060632 | 2|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $40282000 | 1|~ryryrzy—7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
5 $40285001 | 1|#vudshnsavys FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
6 540288000 | 1|vawsrsyLens FEED LIFTING CONNECTING SHAFT
7 $40289051 | 1|vaws#rsyvy FEEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
8 014760622 | 1|7+ bk x % U5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 541311051 HEZDE SR X FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT
10 081006070 | 1]|oU > %P6 O RING, P6 ,
11 014761030 | 1|77 % # 3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
12 $40290051 | 1|Fvvaksas PUSH BUTTON
13 $40800001 | 1|k&>Uvix SPRING
14 081005070 | 1]|ou>%ps ORING,P5
15 025710132 | 1|es5¥#x>aars WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
16 048040342 | 1|k x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

118-927-202

10



G1 .o —2 Bk (9270 R4 >4 — K) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ... . - .

< -2 3/16 EEsts

pULLE R L L M

2H, -3/ Lt >

5-3~3——?

— —

< 1/4MA >

<=-3fA>

< 3/16, 1/4 MHA >

<-23/16 EESHEA>

<1/8,5/32 A>

< EESER >

< BENSIEA

118-927-231

11



G1. 4 — VB3R (9270 X &2 > &4 — K) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) -

REF.NO CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X IRTAVE & 3 SV NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b X %3437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 21z32n) NEEDLE
3 X 1M U14 NEDDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|15 xv437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 1]/84 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 X N E- AV FEED DOG
8 105173004 1|22 %2476 '|SCREW, SM4.76
11 $40399001 1svr—-7o+114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HWFrF112HHz LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
14 105130001 2| A %357 SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 X 1b—Jxs LOPPER, S
20-2 X 1w—reL LOPPER, L
21 062680612 2|3~ 104.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22-1 S06315001 1w—1k4s LOOPER HOLDER, S
22-2 S06314001 w—rekn 4L LOOPER HOLDER, L o
23 062681012 2(3-~20437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 - -
<-2 3/16EEsHZH> <FOR -2, 3/16”Fix needle support”>
5-1 101491101 11443167 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16" ‘
5-1-1 105118000 R E VAT SPRING
5-1-2 156792001 71 H-H—-F FINGER GUARD
<-3@A> <FOR -3>
5-2 106160101 1|4 T1sHY 2 PRESSER FOOQOT ASSY, 1/4"H
5-2-1 105118000 HEPZAE SPRING
5-2-2 111140001 2| 25238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 156792001 1N71>H-F—-F . FINGER GUARD
<-23/16EFs=H, -3s5H> | <FOR WITHOUT -2, 3/16, 1/4>
5-3 X A4 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY o
5-3-1 147871001 4lrvzEr PIN ‘
5-3-2 540358001 1AMz SPRING
5-3-3 2111105002 | 1] x %238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-4 .1:540360001 (RE R = JAE 2 SPRING -
5-3-5 147932001 14> 59238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-6 540374001 HWIAH—H=F FINGER GUARD
‘ | <BEEHZRAH> | <FOR FIXED NEEDLE GUARD >
9-1 105303001 12 4x%9357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-1 X 1=t b 7o+475F LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ARM
<BIHiHZH> <FOR MOVEABLE NEEDLE GUARD >
9-2 111443003 17IES FA%T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 '
10-2 X AV 4 NEEDLE GUARD
17 148876001 AV EFIVPEE &I NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
18 021670102 1|3Y k122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57 '
19 062671012 1|3 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
, <1/8,5/328 > <FOR "1/8, 5/32" >
13-1 X 115v8—4 3 LAPPERASSY - . .-
13-1-1 062670412 113~ 2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
<3/16, 1/4MHA > <FOR"3/16, 1/4MH" >
13-2 X 15ve—o 3 LAPPER ASSY
13-2-1 105130001 112 259357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4MAH > <FOR"1/4M" >.
13-3 509679001 15vit—1am7 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231

12



G2 .47 — < 8% (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

13-2

-/

<1/4,1/8 2R >

X
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l¥

118-927-231

2
B

231

F—1-1
|

|

2-2

20-2
%\204
/

-/
2

)

.«_E'u

|
l
I
\

mTTTT TN
1-1-1
Q0
8
2-1%

<-A 2FH >
< 3/16 A >

13



G2 . 4 — URfk (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM

3 X INAVE R NEDDLE PLATE

4 100032004 3|15 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 014760622 1|7+ b A %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 X IRES7FN FEED DOG

8 105173004 11222476 SCREW, SM4.76

9 111443003 1|7ibeS b ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

10 X TN NEEDLE GUARD

1" S40399001 115Y1—TFoFrA114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 1NWFrr118¥Hz LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

14 105130001 2|V ART357 SCREW, SM3.57

17 148876001 | 1{nUSF UV HEq NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

18 021670102 1|+ 132357 NUT, 1 SM3.57

19 062671012 1|4 ~20357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<-A, 2K&tHR> <FOR -A, TWIN NEEDLE>

1-1 X AV E £ =S NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S -

1-1-1 103408002 2| b A %437 SET SCREW, S\4.37

2-1 X 2|3 2 >/ ) TYX6ANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-1 X 1L —%s LOPPER, S

20-2 X 1{Jb—8L LOPPER, L

21-1 062680612 2|+ ~14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X6

22-1 S06315001 1= r8kiL &S LOOPER HOLDER, S

22-2 $06314001 1IL—r1eRILAL LOOPER HOLDER, L

23-1 062681012 2|7 ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X10
<-A,3XEH> <FOR -A, THREE NEEDLE>

1-2 X IIAVE £ A NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-2-1 146427001 3|7F P X RT38T K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

2-2 X 313 ¥ > /VUTUXBANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-3 S40375001 1]Jb—7¢51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

20-4 S40376001 1) —1¢Mm-6 LOPPER, M-6

20-5 S40377001 11JL—7€L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

21-2 111443003 3|7)ES P AXY3ET SET SCREW, SM3.57

22-3 $40378051 1I—rekRIL4S LOPPER HOLDER, S

22-4 S40379051 1I—reRIL 4™ LOPPER HOLDER, M

22-5 $40380051 1= ¢RI 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L

23-2 062671012 3|+ ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<3/16H > <FOR “3/16" >

5-1 S06303101 11 +H4xT316-77 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"-7

5-1-1 147871001 Alx4T > PIN

15-1-2 S06309001 114 ITF/x SPRING _

5-1-3 147932001 114> %9238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M2.38

5-1-4 062630612 1|#~2238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6

5-1-5 S09180101 1214 H=-H=F FINGER GUARD

5-1-6 060660512 11781 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-1 101494001 1|3V I1¢—=3n6M% 2 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" M

13-1-1 105130001 1|3 x %357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4,1/8X2H > <FOR "1/4, 1/8X2" >

5-2 X 1#41To3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

5-2-1 147871001 4ixHIE> PIN

5-2-2 S06309001 1|# 4 TF/sx SPRING

5-2-3 147932001 114> %9238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\VI2.38

15-2-4 $S09180101 W71 H—-H~F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 11781 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
13-2 $09679001 15y re—1amy 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M
118-927-231

14



G3 .o — 2 Bi{% (9280-5 374<#t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle). .

15

118-928-231




G3. & — Uk (9280-5 374¢t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 P3 AV E: £ 372 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY )
1-1 146427001 3|7+ b ART3I8TKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 $43401021 IR ZAV AN NEEDLE, TVX5 (#21)
13 X LAY EE NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 (5 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 1]/31 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 X L ERZAV A FEED DOG
8 105173004 | 1{>x%476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 B B VAR RS R, e NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1ITILES M X %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1 $40399001 115vr—7oF1414 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 1W7rFr11a¥Hx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 x %357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 LAY R X/ B VAR & B ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1{+Y M1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 X 1L =38 LOPPER, S
18-2 X 11L—7%m LOPPER, M
18-3 X CTpr—ssL LOPPER, L
19 111443003 (eSS b X 2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 11— 18RIV A S LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 S40379051 1=K EM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 $40380051 11— 18RI AL LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/8X2,5/32X2, 3/16X2H > | <FOR "1_/8)(2, 5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1 Y 11#4 T4z PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1-1 147871001 kg PIN
5-1-2 147872001 (RE S AT A3 SPRING ,
5-1-3 $01295001 112 % 2 32.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-1-4 147890001 A4 IFix SPRING
5-1-5 147932001 1Fdr %2238 |SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-6 147875001 IR E = [WAY-4 SPRING
5-1-8 147877001 1{v~v3sv 13.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-1-9 147878001 1|44 IBS/INR SPRING
5-1-10 062660512 1|+~ % 318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-1-12 111105002 1o %x%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-13 151572101 W1 H—-H=-F FINGER GUARD
<5/32X2, 3/16X2H > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1-7 $40804001 1{#+4 T BS5/16 PRESSER FOOT, BS-5/16"
<1/8X2H > <FOR "1/8X2" >
5-1-7 147876001 1|#4xBsS PRESSER FOOT, BS
<7/64X2H > <FOR "7/64X2" >
5-2 $40788001 1|*+4T7/68x2%7 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 7/64" X2
5-2-1 $09397001 R Ed T 272 SPRING
5-2-2 153787001 21X %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 151571001 117214 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
<t EHHA (MH)> < FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS "MH" >
14-1 X 115YIS—MHY 2 LAPPER ASSY, MH
14-1-1 105130001 1{2 A %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
<E#HH (H)> < FOR THICK MATERIALS "H" >
14-2 X 115V Is—HY 2 LAPPER ASSY, H
14-2-1 122771001 210 4A%9238 SCREW, SM2.38

118-928-231

16



G4 .4 —< Bf% (9280-5, -7 2458t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

118-928-231

17



G4 . & — T B{% (9280-5, -7 274%1) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 X VAR £ SV E 3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 21 A 22437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 312> NYUTVXs I NEEDLE, TVX5
3 X 1) 14 NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3(#5 %2437 SCREW, FLAT S\M4.37
5 X e A PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6T PIN
5-2 147872001 14 Imiz SPRING
5-3 S01295001 1] A %22.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1|4 IFR% SPRING
5-5 147932001 1452238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 1144 IBL/SH SPRING
5-8 147877001 11w~34+Y p3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|44 IBS/Nx SPRING
5-10 062660512 1{#~2ax 2318-40X5 SCREW, PAN S\M3.18-40X5
5-11 147879001 1 AXT318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 1A xT238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 11 71>H—-%H~F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 131 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 1A %2476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 14 —5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1{wiveS b X 2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 15y nR—7rF11% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 1"WFPrr11a2¥H2 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|3 A %357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 LN TAY Rr Xl RVAVR) b i ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 11+v b1 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57
17 062671012 1]+ ~20357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 11 —7%51/8%X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 S40377001 11— 7€L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3(wivES b X 2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S40378051 1V — 18RIV A4S LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 $40380051 = rekaL 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 21+ ~10357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/48 > <FOR"1/4" >
5-7 147876001 1|+ IBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
7-1 148971001 U EA AN A FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"
7-1-1 147307001 IRV IA SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 212 X2198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 1|5 Y 1¢—18xHY 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2|2 xx32.38 SCREW, SM2.38
<3/16H > <FOR"3/16" >
5-7 159587001 1]+ TBS3/18 PRESSER FOOT, BS 3/18"
7-2 159588001 11427 1J/83167 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"
7-2-1 159590001 R ENURVE WA SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2( A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-2 159609001 115V /8—=316H7Y 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231

18



G5 .47 — < Ef% (9280-7 374st) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

< 1/8X2EA >

< 1/8x 28K, 5/32x2, 3/16x2 >

118-928-231

19




G5 . & — JR{& (9280-7 374<4t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxo NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 X LHAVEE 3723 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 3|7F M ART3I87 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 111128022 332 NYTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#22)
3 X IR AVE ] NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3195 x3437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X 1HAHITv 32 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6l IE> PIN
5-2 147872001 1FHIm/ix SPRING
5-3 $01295001 113 A %$2.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1A Y IFx SPRING
5-5 147932001 114> %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 1|49 TBUS R SPRING
5-7 147876001 1|{#+ 8BS PRESSER FOOT, BS
5-8 147877001 1|v~<z2+v +3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|+ xIBS/t % SPRING
5-10 062660512 1|3~ 3 % £318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5 -
5-11 147879001 1 hxx¥3.18 " SET SCREW, SmM3.18
5-12 111105002 1A %9238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 1712 H—-FH—FK FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 11781 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 1|12 A%¥476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 1y —6 NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1l=ihES b ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1" S40399001 15Yr=—FoF114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 WP+t 12¥h% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 212 A %3357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 X L A AL ] LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2(3 2 %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
15 148876001 AV R A MR, - g NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1{#v b1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 540375001 1|/b—7%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 540376001 1| —1¢M-6 LOPPER, M-6
18-3 S40377001 1)L —/%L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 37N ES N AXT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S$40378051 1L —I8RILAS LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 $40379051 1L —/8RILEM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 S40380051 1L —ISRILAL LOPPER HOLDER, L
121 062671012 3|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/8X28H B, 5/32X2,3/16X2H > | <FOR EXPORT “1/5X2" & 5/32X2,3/16X2>
7-1 : X B E A RAV A ' FEED DOG ASSY
7-1-1 147307001 1| YUY 5N SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2143198 SCREW, SM1.98
<1/8X2EHMH > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >
7-2 $18084101 1|2 JI181/8X29 3D1 | eeeeeemmennnn———
7-2-1 S01637001 HeUYHx e
7-2-2 147880001 21 xx¥198 | e

118-928-231

20



G6 .o — 2 Bf% (9280-C, -D 2&8t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle)

118-928-231

21



G6 . & — UBifk (9280-C, -D 274§t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Twin needle)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 P AVEE EVNE NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b XA RT437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 212 Y2 NUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 SOX 1inU1% NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3145 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X 1AH4xTy 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 150670001 PAE: e % PIN
5-2 150671001 N E R A SPRING
5-3 147932001 14> %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-4 156211101 M7 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
5-5 060660512 11781 > K318-40X5 ~|SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
6 014760622 117+ b X2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 1{>2%Y476 SCREW, S\M4.76
9 - 148973001 1N sr—5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1|vIheZ kX% T357 SET SCREW, SmM3.57
11 S40399001 A IATY L e LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 N7ZeF112H% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| A 2357 SCREW, SM3.57,
15 148876001 AV LA NE - & NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1#v 122357 NUT, 1SM3.57 .
17 062671012 1|+~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN.SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 11 —7%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 540377001 1) —7%L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 2{vIEF b AXTIET SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1| —s8kIL4s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 540380051 1) — 18RI 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
» 21 062671012 2|+ ~z3357-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/4H > <FOR “1/4" >
7-1 150673001 N7 U 1a79 2 - {FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 Hruvan |SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2{v A %T1.98 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 1{5vi8—1/8XHY & LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2|9 A %5238 SCREW, SM2.38
<3/16A> <FOR “3/16" >
7-2 159616001 1xo UnN3ne7v 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"-7
7-2-1 159590001 1 hUYHFN SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2|2 A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
114-2 159609001 15v8—3/16H7 = 'LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231

22



G7 . — < 8%k (9280-C, -D 34s¢t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Three needle)

23

118-928-231




'G7. 4 — JBfk (9280-C, -D 34 ¢t) /-Gauge parts (9280-C, D Three needle)

REF.NO CODE Q'TY B2 xq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 X 1R TAVE: K3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY .-
11 146427001 31 7F b AXTY3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 ¥ 3122 nUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5S
3 ¥ AVES- NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3(¥3 %2437 SCREW, FLAT S\V4.37
6 014760622 17+ b *%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMm5.95 .
8 105173004 112X %9476 SCREW, SM4.76 , :
9 148875001 HnNUrgbe NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1\ ES b XART357 SET SCREW, SmM3.57
11 S40399001 | - 1|5vin—FoF114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HWrorr1ayHzx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 A %V3.57 SCREW, Sm3.57
14 X B AR ] LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2|V x%238 SCREW, Sm2.38
15 148876001 IR AV X S NURE, & i ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 11+ F13, 23557 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 ¥ 1)L —u3s LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 ¥ 1H{w—r¢m LOPPER, M 1/8"X2-6
18-3 X 1{w—s3L LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3|7ES b ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 TV —ekILAS ' LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 $40379051 1L =18 RILAM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 S$40380051 MW=k 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|#~2a357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
< F = LR 1BX2HHELE1.9> < For Export Denim "1/8X2" >
5-1 150672101 1{#+9T1/8%X2-87 % PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
5-1-1 150670001 219 PIN
5-1-2 150671001 1AV IF/ 2 SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 14238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-4 156211101 MW7t H~-H—F FINGER GUARD.
5-1-5 060660512 1181 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5:
<5F= LH5/32X2, 3/16X2> < For Denim 5/32X2, 3/16X2>
5-2 151487101 1{# 4% I5/32X2-87 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 5/32"X2-8
5-2-1 151481001 2149 PIN
5-2-2 151482001 A Y I x SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 1|4 %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-4 156211101 MNz12H-H—-FK FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 {781 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<EYHuexe, 7= LexEEZ1.0> | <ForThick & Denim materials " 1/8X2" >
5-3 ¥ 19T 1/8X2-87 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, FT 1/8"X2-8
15-3-1 150670001 PAE & PIN
5-3-2 142747002 1> xx476 SET SCREW, SM4.76
5-3-3 150671001 A9 IFix SPRING
5-3-4 147932001 114> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-5 156211101 VW71 H-H=-F FINGER GUARD
5-3-6 060660512 11731 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
< 7= hgxebi 19,5322, 316x2 > | <For Denim 1/8X2,5/32X2 &3/16X2” >
7-1 P BBV IAY A FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 IRV A SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 21432198 SCREW, SM1.98
<7 = LA uexoBRE 0> < For Denim "1.8X2" >
7-2 S01635101 1+ V731/8X2-87 = FEED DOG ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
7-2-1 S01637001 VN A SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 210432198 SCREW, SM1.98
<EH > <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >
7-3 156182101 1|7 1)731/8%X2-8 FEED DOG, 1/8"X2-8
118-928-231

24



H.7—S%@R& (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -G, -D)

8133 4 17 148 1-20

' 1.26 1-291-32- " :
, ; , . 1-16 |1-15(1-19 | 1-21
1.07—=8 1 l@131_§ é

o d/\/\cﬁvﬁx\@jiéﬁ ap
R

]
22

1-30 1-281-22 1-23 1-1

®—1.25 1-21-31-2  1-8
-5—gl-

i it

118-927-241

25



H. 7—S&ER% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO. CODE QY| Er A NAME OF PARTS RV}
1-1 150679001 1AL Y YL S99 3 - |ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 047201640 127V dE>Aw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1-2 072600040 2{2 <<% 7 46000DD BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 150682000 1IRPILTHS— : BEARING COLLAR
1-4 150683000 1R7ysry7va BEARING BUSH
1-5 014760622 1|7+ b A %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 -
1-6 150684001 HEZ Py ‘ OILSEAL '

1-7 $25125001 1IRF7VLTT745 BEARING COVER
1-8 062670712 3|+~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-9 150686101 1213905~ 1 TIMING COLLAR
1-10 014760622 217+ b AR T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-11 150687000 ALY g AR ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT BUSH
1-12 117934009 1id4+€>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
1-13 150688101 L G D ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-14 150690101 1\#2VTo ' FEED SHAFT
1-15 $36058001 1175y F280%73 CLUTCH BUSH ASSY
1-16 014760622 2|7+ b AFXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 014760622 1|7+ b A%T595 ‘ SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 081025570 1]l0Y>4P255 O RING, P25.5
1-19 150693000 IR AVE B : ‘ PACKING
1-20 $25126001 1175vFx2078 CLUTCH BUSH CAP
1-21 062670712 3|+ ~X1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-22 150608001 1Hey bhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-23 014760622 217+ b A %T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-24 $36061001 | - 1|45y Fo 3 CLUTCH ASSY
1-25 014760622 2|7+ b x %595 “1SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-26 109153001 1 PIN R
1-27 014680422 HFPF bARTA37VFKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-28 150611001 P - TAT PLATE SPRING
1-29 062680512 2|#/~\1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-30 150612001 117 —%1x . SPRING .
1-31 150613001 HTL—FnNxHa4 SPRING HOOK
11-32 150614001 1Fr—%nzxhsrria SPRING HOOK BUSH
1-33 148294001 WFPFPARIIBTVHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 150695000 BEFAPEZEEYL : FEED SHAFT BUSH
1-35 150696001 A1 —ib OILSEAL
1-36 150697001 1AL WEY r=T R OIL GAUGE WINDOW
1-37 150698009 1 F=5vuFri074 PULLER DEVICE TOP COVER
1-38 150699000 NAVE S : PACKING
11-39 062671012 813 ~N1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-40 150641001 N )FamwyKREL - |FEED ADJUST BUTTON
1-41 150700001 1FaveyRariia FEED REGURATE BUTTON BUSH
1-42 081003670 1101 >~ 7pPw3 O RING, PW3
1-43 150701001 HERAEE I EVE X PTAES SPRING
1-44 048040342 1| b X 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-45 105113001 1|2 % x¥1270 SCREW, SM12.70
1-46 105215001 IR VAVE PACKING
2 017822212 114KV +7.94X22 BOLT, SM7.94X22
3 017821813 2RI +7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
4 025080132 3leS¥HRIAYS WASHER, PLAINS 8
5-1 062681012 4|3 ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5-2 150704001 WT—=ZFHITHY PULLER PRESSER BAR
5-3 541314000 1A IHRIAZILD PRESSER BARBUSH, D
5-4 100279109 1i#A4ITFagyYRY ; PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
5-6 106794001 IR E WA SPRING T
5-7 141099001 Aoz nzyaz SPRING WASHER
5-8 183128001 AYIRGTLFHL7 2 PRESSER BAR GUIDE ASSY
5-8-1 062680712 113+ ~0437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
5-9 112618001 1T 7H PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

118-927-241

26



H.Z7—S%EB{& (-A, -C, -D) /.Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

r” 1?0 = 5—1.33
1-30—{
1-26 1-291 31_5

© 1-17 118 1-20
1-16 |1-15/1-19 | 1-21

1. 274——5

gL 7%

1-12 1-11 113 1-351-3 12513012812212311

118-927-241

27



H. 7—S5%BR3(% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO. CODE [QTY Bl A _NAME OF PARTS RV
5-10 150705001 | 1|Fav#T s SUPPORT STUD
5-12 014770622 | 1|7+ r 23 U6350 %Y SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5-13 150711001 | 1|s13>97-usy TIMING PULLEY SHAFT
5-14 150712001 | 1|sr3>47-ucss TIMING PULLEY ASSY, C
5-15 014680422 | 2|7# k2% Y4379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5-16 150715001 | 1|75>vs FLANGE, B
5-17 106568003 | 3| x % vas7 SCREW, SM3.57
5-18 150716001 | 1|7—5ac13>~utB PULLER TIMING BELT, B
5-19 150717000 | 1|#13>%7-uD TIMING PULLEY, D
5-20 014680422 | 2|7+ hxx U437 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5-21 150718001 | 1|7-534 PULLER SHAFT
5-24 150720001 | 1|#/5-D TIMING BELT COVER, D
5-25 150721001 | 1|zav ¥ STUD
5-26 150722001 | 1|#n/3=u TIMING BELT COVER, U
5-27 150723001 | 1|#> %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5-28 153965001 | 1|7—=S#4THo7s PULLER PRESSER BAR LIFTER
5-29 025060232 | 1|e5>##xF2v6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-30 062761012 |  1|+~=595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
6 150725001 | = 2|ni-vEsH#1vsF UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY
7 150726001 | 1|vx5v4 UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
<9270 /5> <FOR 9270>
10 $16488001 | 1|7-544T43 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<9280 /1> <FOR 9280>
5-11 150706001 | 1|#-5#4xs3 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
o <9270-A, 3/16"/> <FOR 9270-A>
5-22-1 $06311201 | - 1|7-5 PULLER .
5-23 014680622 | 2|7+ hxxTa370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-Df> <FOR 9280-D>
5-22-2 $41315001 | 1|7-5 PULLER
11 014760622 | 2|7# kx5 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<9270-A 1/4/, 1/8X2fE, 9280-CF> | <FOR 9270-A 1/4”, 1/8X2 & 9280-C>
{o-1 154344201 | 1|7-5 PULLER SR
5-23 014680422 | 2|7+ hxxTa370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-D 1/8X2EIRfA > <FOR 9280-D 1/8X2 Japan>
9-2 150719001 | 1|7-5 PULLER -
11 014760622 | 2|7+ 2% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
118-927-241




J . FTihBE{% / Lower shaft mechanism




J. TEhE3{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 105147101 1125299 LOWER SHAFT
2 072620070 112 = YU 46200z BALL BEARING, 6200Z
3 072620180 1\&2=Y U620z BALL BEARING, 620122
4 105150000 NHWa=Poaria BALL BEARING BUSH
5 102716004 2{rx3xT837 . SET SCREW, SM4.37
6 072630260 1|7 Y > J 6302V BALLBEARING, 6302VV
7 048420242 1M x 773742 RETAINING RING, C42
8 540316051 1R7UTHHT BEARING PRESSER
9 062711012 3|+ ~0476-32X10 ~ |SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
10 105155001 12 AxV635 ‘ SCREW, SM6.35
11 105156002 1|2 x %9437 o ‘ SCREW, SM4.37 .

118-927-305

30



K. JL—/3—B8% / Looper mechanism

31

118-927-306




K. JL—/N—FE{% / Looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
2 540302000 MHAarvryrzy-7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
3 181993101 1|trd74<493 LOPPER FEEDING FORK ASSY
3-1 105176001 1| 2 2va37 SCREW, SM4.37
4 105177001 HEPErE LY LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT
5 105178100 1lerdva~vavons LOPPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET
6 105179001 1o 22476 SCREW, SM4.76
7 540303001 MH—mLenrys LOPPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7-1 105183001 2=y s Ty LOOPER LINK SHAFT
7-2 105184000 2|o %9238 SCREW, S\M2.38
7-3 540792001 1—ssLi= LOPPER LEVER
8 540793051 H—rLi=s4 LOPPER LEVER SHAFT
9 105191001 1|2 x2va37 SCREW, SM4.37
10 081010870 1oy >4 s10 JORING, S10
1 100260001 1|k 229595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 181987001 =L nerPrr114 LOOPER CONNECT. ROD GUIDE ASSY -
12-1 100366001 2|7 eSS R A2 V437 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37
13 081003670 1{ou > 4pPw3 ORING, PW3 '
14 014761030 1|7+ % £ 3595-28X10 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
15 105193101 U AP D P EA LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1 183185101 NPT DY N LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1-1 105176001 1o 223837 SCREW, SM4.37
15-2 100022004 1|+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95
15-3 105198000 HEEDTE S E WASHER
17 105201000 1L—18T % X 2 ILF LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
18 148877100 1—s8T 4 2408 LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, B
19 181971001 =Sy ras5- LOOPER SHAFT SET COLLAR
19-1 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20 $40306001 HEEE DL FRONT FEED ARM CAP
21 $40307001 1o UnFa889%> PACKING
22 105216001 | 11| 2 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
23 105217059 IEE ST LY P F BALL BEARING
24 $40308001 HEEST LY FEVIUE B PACKING
25 062670512 4|+ ~21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
26 140518001 1o 229794 SCREW, S\M7.94
27 081007070 1oy > 4p7 ORING, P7
<9270 EE 42 H > <FOR 9270 FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT>
16-1 105200101 | 1|—sts% LOPPER SHAFT k
<9270#%%)55 M, 9280 F > <FOR 9270 MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT & 9280>
16-2 $16490101 1=y LOOPER SHAFT
v <9280/ > <FOR 9280>
1 - 181126001 e PPV PE YL ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1 153675001 2|7+ h X 2437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
<9270H > <FOR 9270>
29 $36862001 PPV PE VAL ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
29-1 153675001 2|7+ F X %T437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
118-927-306

32



L1 . E%i@ B8 (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

~ -

e e e g i LRI 17
P A 2-1 - OIS 22 A\\-S 18
B °° /I° Q

118-927-412
33 '




L1. E%3& Bk (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B o NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 111070109 1o b PoF141 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|4 ~2238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 1971 T7oF 1411 baN THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 1|+ ~2476-32X20 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X20
8 105235251 1|4 baxys TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 1|k 2 %5437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 14 banxLene TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 . 1105237002 2|42 %9357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 $40310001 1m74rFrELY S UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 $40312001 1w 71 5B 1R A UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 2|3 ~2318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18X5
12-3 105243001 1974 7oL b FHT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 1|7 Er v b AHTi% SPRING
12-5 105245001 114> %9238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V2.38
12-6 100064005 112 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 540313051 1NV PSR ToFo UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 062670712 1|+ ~23357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
15 111077001 14 F2b A L= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 060670812 1]|/31 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND S\M3.57-40X8
20 111083001 1M I RFEL A b A UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
21 111188001 11 h7oF1HH% WASHER
22 111084001 11435 %9357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
23 $37186001 1|7vErhN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
24 062710812 2|+ ~0476-32x8 |SCREW, PAN S\V14.76-32X8
<2EHA> | <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 23w xqtny THREAD RETAINER :
7-1 $43446009 1|lmo1rFanyss UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASS
7-1-1-1 111075059 1971 bFaAy SR d1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 2|4 bFam oKy TENSION STUD '
7-1-1-3 110813001 2inU S rPEFo NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 2|11 FFIAYYHSTINR TENSION DISC FELT
17-1-1-5 145446001 411 rFaAYLYS TENSION DISC
17-1-1-6 144103009 211 rFaYSHSEYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 144104001 2|nU s rFa YRR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
17-1-1-8 $30564000 2lFamonzyIvHL TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-1-1-9 $30565002 11 rFaYoFY I RY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 $30565003 1A rFa o3y r7a TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 2|1 rFIAYOYSEYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 2[4 ran Y PIN ,
7-1-3 111076151 1 b2y - | TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 HIEESTEY SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 1]+ Fa37 NUT, SM4.37
<3%3tH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
2-2 » 1105221001 3lzvxqray THREAD RETAINER
7-2 $43448009 19914 rFamyss UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 1lmoq rzamsksar UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 3|4 pFIH KDY | TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 3|INUS T FA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 3|1 pFIHo STt [TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6|1 FFIILHS _ TENSION DISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 [T rFIYIYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER .
7-2-1-7 144104001 | 3|AUcrF3¥8% . |THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 3|FAMmIRRYIH AR TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 530565002 1A bFI9SFYRIRY TENSION NUT, GREEN

118-927-412

34



L1 . _E%iB B84& (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270) -

118-927-412

35



L1. k%@ B8R (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELXq NANME OF PARTS RV
7-2-1-10 $30565003 A rFIILFYLTA TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 530565004 HArFIATLFYREAS TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 31 bFIAILHEIAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 3|1 b2LXEY PIN .

7-2-3 111076151 18 =Y | TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 b Xx2437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

7-2-5 105234003 117+ kaz7 NUT, SM4.37 ' :
17 111072009 NEYASCPT7LFrrUYrr5 | THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
18 062630412 2|7#~2238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
19 111073001 2|45 %7238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 .

118-927-412

36



L2 . k%% B84% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

118-928-412

37



L2 . %38 Bk (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bAoA NAME OF PARTS RIVI}
1 111070109 1MNo21b7oF14841 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|+ ~N3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 HWIPAbToF1E11bAT THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 11+ ~3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 1L bz AYF TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 | 1| b A %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 1Mt raALrhny TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
1 105237002 2|42 29357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 .
12 S$40310001 1714 b5FrECY S UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 $40312001 PR VIR UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 214~ % T318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
12-3 105243001 1974 rFLELS bFHI UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 1|7 Es A bFHINRR SPRING
12-5 105245001 1|4~ %32.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM12.38
12-6 100064005 1|22 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 $40313051 LAV E S N V2 ok UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 - 062670712 1|+~ 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
18 111077001 1M1 rzZA LI TENSION RELEASE LEVER
19 060670612 1]/31 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20 111078051 I EQ =Y AP A 7 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
21 1111506101 1Nt rIALALYE T/RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 111079001 1M1 rINALEAY TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
21-2 100064005 1> 2 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
21-3 149011051 M rzxyss TENSION RELEASE LINK
21-4 115132002 1#>rxva76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
21-5 111082051 TN b2 AZREY R TENSION RELEASE STUD
22 013760610 1 hART5950 83 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
23 111083001 19214 v EST bAY UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
24 111188001 HER T WASHER ‘
25 111084001 115 %2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
26 111089001 o2 hoAFAGLHS UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 105073001 17avUyx b A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 111189001 BEPERYEL 7 UPPER THREAD STUD ASSY
29 111093001 B PEEVEE PZAE SPRING
30 105277001 4l bFav 14 LOWER THREAD TENSION PLATE
31 100645003 1|14 % WASHER
32 105234003 11+ +437 NUT, SM4.37
33 181060001 I ES NS, VA SAVE UPPER THREAD CAM WITH SCREW
33-1 100058003 2| b X R¥595 SET SCREW, SM5.95 ‘
34 $37186001 157FrEs - THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
35 062710812 2|#+~20476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<2K{tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 2139 A bhYy THREAD RETAINER
7-1 $41316009 o714 rF39343 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-1-1-1 111075059 NP ERYETIT P UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 2|11 bF3 Ky TENSION STUD
7-1-1-3 110813001 2INUARTFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 § 2|1 bFIVLHSTIINEL TENSION DISC FELT
7-1-1-5 145446001 Q4 KFIHYIHS TENSION DISC
7-1-1-6 144103009 2|1 FFIAY IS HYI TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 148851001 2INU A bFI LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 $30564000 21FA0NZIIYH TENSION SPRING WASHER ‘
7-1-1-9 $30565002 1M1 hFaory IRy TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 $30565003 1N bFIAYSFYTA TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 211 v FI3AY Y SF YT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 211 b AEY PIN
118-928-412

38



L2 . k4@ S BEfR (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

12-

N —————

\

. R
mr 2_412-312-1 \: b -

_ <258 >

~
7-1-1-9

?\\‘\<\\> 7-1-1-10 \
@—74-1-8 \

-

)

=—7-1-1-12 \
& \

7445\

39

118-928-412



L2 . E5%3& Bk (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO CODE |QTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RMI
7-1-3 111076151 | 1|1 ranxvy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 | 1|+ x %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 | 1|+ ra37 NUT, SM4.37 .
<3K5tH > <FOR THREE MEEDLE > '
2-2 105221001 | 3|3w x4 a4 , THREAD RETAINER ,
7-2 $41318009 | 1|v7srFamyss UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 | 1|74 hFamofdo UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 | 3| rFav & TENSIONSTUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 | 3|hucr7e o NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 | 3|f rFIAYLHS TN TENSION DISCFELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 | 6|1 rFIAH 4S5 TENSIONDISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 | 3|1 rFIvo4SA¥T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 148851001 | 3|AucrFavoisx THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 | 3|FamoszmIvAz | TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 $30565002 | 1|4 rFIVLFVRIEY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-2-1-10 §30565003 | 1|1 hFIVVFV LT H TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 §30565004 | 1|1 hFIVUFV rET TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 | 3| rFavo#S544T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 | 3|f ranxE> PIN
7-2-3 111076151 |~ 1|1 ranxv4 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 | 1|k x%437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 | 1|+ k437 NUT,SM4.37
15 111072009 | 1|3Y 21 k7>+1rUY4 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
16 062630412 |  2|#+~a238-56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
17 111073001 | 2|#5%v238 SCREW, FLAT S\M2.38
118-928-412

40



M1 . FHiB BEfR (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

‘ 328I
sﬁxﬁ

@5

-10 @ 58
& 57
, 56

I

-—32 ol

32-16

&

27 13
16 1412 @—29 47

< 25t >

< I&HA >

< BEHZRA >

< BEISERA >

41

118-927-413




M1 . %@ > B& (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY Erao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 111095009 | 1|oaq r7oF 1441 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER - ..
3 111073001 4|45 %238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38
4 111096009 1yvaqb7oF194T LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
5 062670412 | 1|3 ~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+ ~23357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|+~ 2357-80X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|+ ~33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 540319001 1=z Hi~ FRONT COVER
11 $40320051 P4 PACH N FAY-1 FONT COVER'SPRING
12 060670512 2|31 > K357-80X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 540321051 2l=zHn-ovy FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 4|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 2l=zHn-Ery HINGE
16 062670612 2|+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2|56k a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 1FPrr172E2 9193 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 | 1|7 F+ 174> TRY 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 540323001 1ovasbFamsaq LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|4 ~2357-40X6 - SCREW, PAN SMV3.57-40X6
28 540325001 Noaq1r7o1 LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 | = 2|+ ~21357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 - 112658001 1|7=btb7eF1Im ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1|45%v357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 540266051 1ova1rFrEL8193 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 1MoasrsrEL28 L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1FrEv78 R A188% SPRING, PLATE
32-3 122771002 1o x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-4 105284101 1oa1rFrELE1HHT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 1181 k7o ELTETY L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 540326051 1MoarrsrEr9q L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
1327 062670612 2|+ ~3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 1erELd1T7o5 115 GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2o 2% v238 SCREW, SM2.38
432-10 $40327051 | 1|5>E>1hysy LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-11 060660416 1|78 > K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4’
32-12 540795101 2|DLF Y EL A R T LA LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2|31 > K318-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 | 540328051 1IN rAYT A THREAD RELEASE BASE
132-15 062660412 2|+ ~3318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 540329051 17oEvrbhavT LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 062660412 1|+ ~23318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SMV3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 PP EEa Y ) THREAD GUIDE
32-19 111112001 o1 r1r7oF114 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 | 1| A %3238 SCREW, S\V12.38
32-21 026030136 1es¥Hza443 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
33 047501242 1|x7V5E AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
34 100064005 2|o 22357 SCREW, SM3.57
35 1540330051 1v81 r 7B 29 Y%M LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, M
35-1 014680422 2|7+ b A2 va379 %3 ’ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 | 1| a1 rFoVULSToF1 LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
38 013760610 1| rx%T5959 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95"
39 111113101 M1 rxU7or114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 HER Y THREAD TRIMMER
41 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 540335051 1|lw=rxt774RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 540338051 1v=rig751A LOOPER COVER, LA
144 047200842 1Mz7U 5> AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
45 $40799051 20— HF T 78 F AR SPRING
118-927-413

42



M1 T B8R (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270) -

N
l
I
I
I

A\
(__ %1,

JE

< 2%8HH >

&26-2
‘ e |

25-2 - :

< BEHZA>

484 474

%

37-1

A2 )

Q)
i

ﬁﬁ"‘

< BESER >

49
50—

43

118-927-413




M1 . T %@ > & (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE__[QTY £ A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
46 062670712 |  1|#~2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
54 508987001 | 1| rFayvEe THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
55 146354001 | 1|¥# 3 WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 144504001 | 2|1 bFrF145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
57 540324001 | 1|1 b 72153 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
58 155510001 | 1|1 +F393FY b TENSION NUT
<2FstA> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 | 2|3V A1 bak THREAD RETAINER
8-1 105251009 | 1|v&1baF7rr1s3 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 508987001 | 2|1 hFayvEeY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 | 2{#v b2y 1437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 | 4|4 h7oF 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 | 540324001 | 2|4 T F A5 | THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 | 2|f +#3955 ¢ TENSION NUT
<3F8A> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
22 105221001 | 3|3vaA1tay THREAD RETAINER
8-2 111097009 | 1|v581bs772 5123 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 508987001 | 3|1 hFayoEs THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 |  3|#v h2v1437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-2 144504001 | 6|1 b7or 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 540324001 | 3|1 b7 1/5% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 | 3|4 +F395+ ¢ TENSION NUT
51 111072009 | 1|3y A1 +7>F1 bUYr15 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 |  2|#~2238:56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 | 2|#52v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<EEHEA> <FOR "FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-1 105301001 | 1|w—seq h7or 141 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-1 105304001 | 1|w—se1 721 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
48-1 062660612 | 1|3~ a318-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X6
<BHLHEE> <FOR "MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-2 147291001 | 1|w—sef p 7o+ 141 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-2 516487151 |  1|n—scq k7o 18 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, -8
48-2 062671412 | 1|3 ~a357-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
49 540341001 | 1|w—ssq p7oFo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 062630412 | 2|3 ~2238-56%4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
118-927-413

44



M2 . F%i@EBE{% (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

f 32-11 e
32-20—g 32_21_\22 ;‘;7
32-18-——\3) :

3
32-19—! €
32-12M |§! -

32-13——@ N
32-12—% Q 5 f
L—""

S

32-1

32-5

4?1%39 :“
) 4450 4J232.4

'//:/
|

< 2R > < 3FHA >

431

<5/32x2,3/16 x 2 LI > <5/32x2,316x2>

45

118-928-413



M2 . TR >Rk (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY By X4 NAME OF PARTS RV

1 111095009 1oaqr7oF14841 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
3 111073001 4|45 %9238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
4 111096009 11081 7oF1HHT LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT -
5 062670412 1]+ ~2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|+~ 2357-40%x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|+ ~03.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 'S40319001 & T FRONT COVER
11 $40320051| 2|=TIH/i— k8% FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|/¥1 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 540321051 2|z Hn—-7vs FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 4|4 ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN S\M3.57-40X6
15 540322051 2l=zHn—-EL s |HINGE '
16 062670612 2|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2|d6trs2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 1|7+ 1478E0 310 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 117>+ 1478>YURY 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+~ 2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 $40323001 1|4 rFasoaq LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN S\M3.57-40X6
28 540325001 1181 7094 LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 2|#~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 112658001 HP—bArPoFIM ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1935 %9357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 540266051 1|81 rFrE 8193 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 1va1rsrELT2 LUTHREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1|FoEr78 X155 SPRING, PLATE , o
32-3 122771002 112223238 SCREW,SM2.38
32-4 105284101 11814 7 EL 19T L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 11 7B 7894 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 $40326051 IPEERS DI & L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2|+ ~357-40X6 N SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 1|FrELdLT7oF 118 GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2|ox%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-10 $40327051 17> Erq oy LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-11 060660416 1|81 > K318-40x4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 540795101 2|lDLF P EL A r T LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2|81 > £318-40X4 : SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 540328051 1|1 AT RA1 THREAD RELEASE BASE
32-15 062660412 2|+~ 318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 540329051 1|FrELS rAYT LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 1062660412 1|3 ~2318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 1|Frerd41bns THREAD GUIDE
32-19 . 111112001 | 1| 21 rtb7oF 114 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 11> x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 1leS¥43a%4%3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
33 047501242 1RFULTELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
34 100064005 | 2|>x %357 SCREW, SM3.57 ,
35 $40342051 11081 72 EL 2TV EH LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, H
35-1 014680422 2|7+ b A2 va370 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 Woatraxo0do7 54 LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
37 147291001 1=t v 7oF 1481 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
38 013760610 1|FAx3 Y5952 £3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
39 111113101 1 r2UTPLFT1T14 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 111 r%U. : THREAD TRIMMER
41 062670612 2|+ ~1357-50X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

{42 540335051 1—sx5775RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 $40338051 1M=ser7781A LOOPER COVER, LA

118-928-413

46



M2 . F%iE B8 (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280) -

< 2F4H >

<3F8A >

o

24-2 .
[\ 25.2

26-2
@

<5/32x2,3/16 x 2 LI} >

I'

<5/32%2,316x2>.

47

118-928-413




M2 . T%3& > BE{R (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE |qv By A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
45 540799051 2(n—seiv 74 b xSk '|SPRING
48 062671412 1|#~2357-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14 .
: <27K$H <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
8-1 105251009 | 1|y a1 tra57o+143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 508987001 | 2|1 rFam £y THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 2|+ +232437 NUT, 2SM4.37
24-1 144504001 A4 TFTHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 540324001 2{1 b F 1% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 21 rFa vy b TENSION NUT
; <3AHA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
8-2 111097009 11081 EFT7F193 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
1222 508987001 3|4 bFIY VKDY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 313V 222437 NUT, 2 5M4.37
24-2 144504001 6|1 TLFIYS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 540324001 [ hToFI8% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 3t rFaYLFYL TENSION NUT
51 111072009 113vx1r7o+1bUysr 12 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|3 ~0238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
153 111073001 2{%5 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<5/32X2, 3/16 X215t > <FORWITHOUT "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42- 540336051 1|0 =847 7 2RB LOOPER COVER, RB '
43-1 540339051 1|v—reiz 7518 LOOPER COVER, LB
<5/32X2, 3/16 X2 > <FOR “5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42-2 540337051 1| —s8H7 7 2RC LOOPER COVER, RC
143-2 540340051 1| —H77421C LOOPER COVER, LC
118-928-413

48



Z1.ft/E MB8{% / Accessories

<75 > < 9270 344+, 9280 3748t > < 9280-7, -D >

23

<L

3-1

© MEROBMEBEET S EMFHYET.

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-010
49




Z1 . fHESRER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |qQTY Er X1 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 1 122991001 1|7V HU240 ACCESSORY BAG ’
2-1 105344001 1% Y% 7226X70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
2-2 101572101 1% Y% 7o55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
3-2 100887001 1] zs%58x9 WRENCH, 8X9
5 | 117466000 1esey v PINCETTE
6 '| 114483002 HEVEEEETE] OILERASSY
8 144228001 1|k Fhr-— HEAD COVER
10 133636009 11731% THREADLE PEDAL
1 180827009 2|73 152 253 THREADLE PEDAL STOPPER ASSY
11-1 151604001 4| A %3595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 117437109 1| A4 T7573104 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
13 109656009 1rearLn-L CONNECTING LEVER, L
14 100463001 2|n oK k794 BOLT, SM7.94
15 106062009 17315294154 THREADLE PEDAL SHAFT
16 109657009 2|73 15850948 THREADLE PEDAL BRACKET
17 0B1512502 4| + %5 E451X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M5.1X25
18 105359001 2lLe Ay CONNECTING ROD
19 181225001 P PEEYE CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
20 116016001 2| <& b2 PEDAL STOPPER
21 021400106 2|+v r1v 28 NUT, 1 M4
22 062401406 2|+ ~08x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
<9270 3741, 9280 344> <FOR 9270 THREE NEEDLE & 9280 THREE NEEDLE>
2-3 $01943001 16noE95I77916 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
<7-SHE> <WITH PULLER>
3-1 142721001 1|67 K5 2853 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<9270H > <FOR 9270>
4 X 813 ¥/ TuXeANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY
-1 <9280HR > <FOR 9280>
4 X 8z nyUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
<9280-7, -DE> <FOR 9280-7 & -D>
23 148298001 1| z~—% SPACER
"tTLaLmE " " OPTIN PARTS ”
<9280H > <FOR 9280>
24 S08758009 HAVEANEE R L DY L NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
25 575456001 2| +F+ P& 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
26 508761100 1NYULPLIEY 2T FELT
27 508969101 1Fanrtrrrra | THREAD GUIDE
28 060680712 2|/51 > K 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37X7
29 S06704001 IPVEPEEe SILICONE OIL :
118-927-910

50



Z2. {1/& fB84% / Accessories

9-2:18:1—@
9-217-1—

T~

. 9-2-16

/ E : - \""@-9-2-17-2|
9-2-%\/ :” ~ ‘L:.l ) .

© MERDBHIBEET S LS/HYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-910
51



22 . {/EEuREAR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE Q'TY BELAAq NAME OF PARTS | RV
<=FitH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >

9-1 529854109 11 57417 24DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
9-1-1 150180001 Ao ry¥3 o SPOOLSTAND BASE

9-1-2 1 150182000 412F ==Y b ' SPOOL MAT

9-1-3 1126863001 4|12 T —nyviay SPOOL CUSHION

9-1-4 1 502775001 1t FxIEY bA PIPE SCREW SET, A

9-1-4-1 150206002 1e5H¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9-1-4-2 538648001 116543 bU58 NUT, U5/8-28

9-1-5 504109001 L RO Ve Gk i L) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-1-6 142998101 MNArT7H 14 THREAD GUIDE, 4

9-1-7 540640001 EEFNAS &L & AP AE COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP

9-1-7-1 150174000 1asaxyy7 ‘ COLUMN CAP

9-1-8 156112003 1125 417D COLUMN PIPE, D

9-1-9 150173003 Hasayasstr, COLUMN JOINT

9-1-10 - 521798001 LIZ T~ 2TV b SPOOL SCREW SET

9-1-10-1 150179002 4|12 S =98 .|SPOOL SHAFT, B

9-1-10-2 -1 028050246 4182 HFH 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

9-1-10-3 021500106 411 2HY k5 NUT, 1 M5

9-1-11 150185009 RS 2 o THREAD GUI!DE HOLDER

9-1-12 138843001 1o HTRIYF¥F JOINT

9-1-13 502778002 2{A T =k H =2 “{SPOOL HOLDER, 2

9-1-14 '| 502786002 212 FNCH—T 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

9-1-15 540641001 AT =T 72T€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A

9-1-15-1 021500106 4123+ b5 ' NUT, 1 M5

9-1-15-2 $37038001 1|F X35 ¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-15-3 537037001 1|F~N3E545X32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-15-4 062501406 2|+ ~205x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

9-1-16 540642001 L EPAS I SR AV S: SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-1-16-1 021500106 21135V b5 NUT, 1 M5 .

9-1-16-2 "1 537038001 1} ~N3ES¥5X14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-16-3 537037001 1]~k J#5X32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-17 | S40643001 1RV L—IEFZTRY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-1-17-1 014060632 2|7+ b AB6X6Y K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
19-1-17-2 1021500106 1arvbs.. NUT, 1M5 .

9-1-17-3 11 537037001 11~k 5 95x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32

118-927-910

52



Z2. 18 fB8{% / Accessories

9-2-9

© HERDOBEMIEET S BHYET,
®© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

927 T~

Twmg 9.0.97.2

H—9-2-19-3

53

118-927-910




22 . ft/ESBER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<=k$tE> <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
9-2 .529864109 | 1|1 k%5 &1 4 3 6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
9-2-1 150180001 ACLEE SPOOL STAND BASE
9-2-2 150182000 | 6|zx7—nwv i SPOOL MAT
9-2-3 126863001 6|27—nrvsIs SPOOL CUSHION
9-2-4 502775001 R ECEPAT PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-2-4-1 150206002 1les¥Hz16 WAGSHER, PLAIN 16
9-2-4-2 538648001 1614+ ruse NUT, U5/8-28
9-2-5 504109001 11 rPorrgyTEy THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-2-6 502783001 | 1|1 r7> 16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
9-2-7 S40640001 IEEINIS = D D COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-2-7-1 150174000 | 1|asaxvy7 COLUMN CAP
9-2-8 156112003 | 1|as a1 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-2-9 150173003 | 1|354av3acssr COLUMN JOINT
9-2-10 521798001 6l27—xTwY b SPOOL SCREW SET
9-2-10-1 150179002 | 6|z7—-ns 4B SPOOL SHAFT,B
9-2-10-2 | 028050246 | 6|/Sx¥#H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-2-10-3 021500106 | 6[1>2+Y k5 NUT,1M5
9-2-11 150185009 | 1|4 r7oF 1k o — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-12 138843001 1oy xyyxs JOINT
9-2-13 150188009 | 1|2 7= KL F—HFHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
9-2-14 150194009 | 1|2 7F—Hi4—4+IB SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
9-2-15 S02779009 | 2|2 F -k 4 -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
9-2-16 502788009 | 2|zxL Y ERALH—-433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
9-2-17 S40641001 H2F=S7%5+Y raA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-2-17-1 021500106 | 4l1>2+v s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-17-2 $37038001 1]+ ~aE5¥5x14 |SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-17-3 $37037001 1|+ ~ak354#5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-17-4 062501406 | 2|>~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
9-2-18 $40642001 HRF=So 25+ KB SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-2-18-1 021500106 | 2|12+ ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-18-2 $37038001 1|+~aE595x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-18-3 $37037001 1{+~aE595x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-19 S40643001 | - 1|cLd—vxF 2T €Y k HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-19-1 014060632 | 2|7+ k A6x6%7 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
9-2-19-2 021500106 | 1[122+v ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-19-3 $37037001 1|+ ~aE545%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-20 540644001 2{ENF—UXFZTHY HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-20-1 021500106 | 2[132+v ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-20-2 031452206 | 2|=/E4a5%x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
9-2-20-3 062501006 | 2|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 o
118-927-910

54



9270. RIS —E 3% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

55

smEs 5 % o W% /1 Thin materials -2 SREYIA / -2 Medium materials
RetNo. | Nameofpart | 4gmms16] | 64mmit/4] | 32mm[1/8] | 40mm[5/32] | 4.8mm [3/16]
AVE £+ SAVE S
G-1 Needle clamp with
screw
1 83954;001 183978-001 183953-001 183951-001 | 183954-001
N\ /Needle TVX64NY#12 TVX64NY#14
G2 |8t (%) @ | - -
No. of needles S36861-012 536861-014
NSy
G-3 Needle plate
Gs  |F¥ToS
Presser foot assy
FoUn
G-7 Feed dog <
$40369-001 | S40370-001 S40372-001 S540369-001
G10 [NYUIT |
Needle guard : < <
S06310-001 148973-001 S06310-001 L
: 3/16MH
G_1 3 5 ‘ylf-ﬁ E
Lapper assy
101494-001 101949-001 101497-001
1 7z
=8-S ‘
G-20-1 Looper (S) / , < ( :
S40391-001 S40393-001 $40391-001
= =
I—13—L
G-20-2 [ ooper (L) /1 « ( :
S540392-001 540394-001 S40390-001 S40392-001
118-927-231




9270. {L#£BIERMA—E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-2 SRR / _ . . -A
2 Medium materials| -3 FE#IA/ -3 Medium materials : ' —
A / Thin materials
4.8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4] 6.4mm [1/4] , : Ref.No.
BBl /FxedNGuard | S Fixed N.Guard | 4.8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4] | 3.2mmX2 [1/8X2]
G-1
WL
- FUVFE
Needle
clamp with
183954-001 183978-001 183954-001 183978-001 S16500-001 | SCrew
TVXB4NY#14 | TVX64NY#16 TVX64NY#11PSU TVX64NY#11PSU G,’Q
- - N1 [ Needle
2 (2) (2 (3) S ()
S36861-014 $36861-016 S36861-031 $36861-031 No. of needles
G-3
, NUA %
« Needle
plate
G-5
- AT =
Presser
foot assy
G-7
FoUN
Feed dog
S40370-001 S06319-101 S09678-001 S16476-001
N G-10
N
D | NYD5
2] Needle
. guard
105302-001 148973-001 106170-001 S06310-001 148973-001 S16482-001 :
G/16MH 1/4M
G-13
«— — Syn—43
Lapper
assy
101497-001 101561-001 101494-001 S09679-001
7z = 7z 1 ) G-20-1
( ( $40375-001 31 | P70 o
(—
| ‘ - : Looper (S)
S40391-001 $40393-001 $40391-001 S40393-001 M)
S40376-001
Z = = G-20-2
«— ==L
I q 0 L) Looper (L)
$40392-001 S40394-001 S40392-001 S40394-001 | S40377-001
118-927-231

56



9280. {1E:RIERM—E SR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

SRES
Ref.No.

-5 E¥1A / -5 Heavy materials

2.8mmX2 [7/64X2)

3.2mmx 2 [1/8X2]

3.2mmXx 2 [1/8X2]

4.0mmx 2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16 X2]

4.8mm [3/16]

G-1
NYYF
A

.| Needle
clamp with
screw

183952-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-2 ,
Y [ Needle
St (%)

No. of needles

TVX5#130

(3)
S43401-021

TVX5#130

(2)
S43401-021

G-3
NYA%
Needle
plate

VXN
t‘Q\x

\

540787-001

i /

540783-001

G-5

b g o ]
Presser
foot assy

540386-001

540781-001

G-7
Fo UK
Feed dog

540784-001

G-14
SynR—-5 =
Lapper
assy

111171-101

101561-001

101564-001

5/16H

111177-001

111183-001

159609-001

G-18-1
=8-S
Looper (S)

540375-001

540395-001

540375-001

G-18-2
=13 —M
Looper (M)

540376-001

G-18-3
Jb—/3—L
Looper (L)

)

540377-001

540396-001

S540377-001

57

118-928-231




9280. {THERIER A —EE 3% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-7

-G

F AR/ Extra heavy materials

B4/ Heavy materials

6.4mm [1/4]

T 2mmX2 [1/8 X2]
B2 1.0/ Height Difference 1.0

32mm X2 g/ale
Bt 1.9/ Height Diference 1.9

4.0mmX2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16%2]

4.8mm [3/16]

SRES
Ref.No.

183978-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-1
NYS*
EAVE S
Needle
clamp with
screw

TVX5#140

(2)
S43401-022

TVX5#140

(3)
S43401-022

TVX5#140

(2)
S43401-021

G-2
MY [ Needle
§H8 (%)

No. of needles

147867-001

A N

518086-001

G-3
NYAS
Needle
plate

148928-201

G-5
FHITH =
Presser
foot assy.

518084-101

148867-101

G-7
FoUn
Feed dog

147302-001

148951-001

148936-001

159609-001

G-14
Syn—-o%
Lapper
assy

S540375-001

540395-001

g

S540375-001

G-18-1
=8-S
Looper (S)

540376-001

G-18-2
J—18—M
Looper (M)

S540377-001

5403926-001

540377-001

G-18-3
J——L
Looper (L)

118-928-231

58



9280. RIS R —E 3% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

No. of needles

543401-022

; ___C . , b
’Jiﬂ?ﬁ% E#¥/ Heavy materials | ¥=4 / Extra heavy 'F*=AH / Extra heavy materials
¥ ’ Y 2[1/8X2 3.2mm X2[1/8X 2 :
B2 0 o Diotee0 | 6-4mm [1/4] | e 5 i it 1 | 82 15 g iferte 1.8 | 4 0MMX2 [5/322] | 4.8mmx 2 [3/16x2]

G-1
AVE£
ROVE - -
Needle
clamp with
serew 181716-001 | 183978-001 181723-001 | 181722-001
G,'QN i TVX5#130 TVX5#140 TVX5#140
e @) @) @) - - <

(%) S43401-021 S43401-022 ‘

G-3
NIAE
Needie
plate

G-5
FHITH =
Presser
foot assy

151479-101

G-7
FoUnR
Feed dog

156182-101

150675-101

151483-101

G-14
Syn—s3
Lapper
assy

1/4H

101564-001

147302-001

147302-001

5/16XH

148951-001

148936-001

G-18-1
—13—3
Looper (S)

S540375-001

540395-001

G-18-2
N—1K—M
Looper (M)

540376-001

S40376-001

G-18-3
N—R—L
Looper (L)

)

540377-001

540396-001

59

118-928-231



9280. 4 7 3 > #Bd / OPTION PARTS LIST

1/ Heavy materials
3.2mmx2 [1/8x2]
G-5 ;
FUIs =
Presser
foot assy
$13043-101
FEYA/ Medium materials
5/16MH
G-14 /
SynN—o=
Lapper
assy
111168-001 111174-001 111180-001
118-928-231

60



&% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BIEEESNI - M 40X 64 | S38350-001
Label, operation
?ﬁ'i"?ﬁ%‘é‘v'%&?gjé Eng. 40X 64 S38349-001
T—=AIL—Y |
Mark’ grounding 212 837060'001




#35| /INDEX

CODE CODE REF.NO. CODE REF.NO. Page
554037700 | G-20-2 511508101 | G-3 538309001 §F -1-3- 10
554340102 | G-2 G-3 538349001 61
501295001 } G3 -5-1-3 511509001 } G-7 538350001 61

G4 -5-3 513042001 | G-3 538648001 §Z2 -9-1-4- 52

G5 -5-3 513043101 } G-5 Z2 -9-2-4-2 54

501632101 § G-5 513045101 § G-7 539585001 §F -1-1- 10
501634001 | G-3 516475101 | G-3 F-1-2- 10
501635101 } G7 516476001 § G-7 {F o -1-3- 10
G-7 516477101 § G-5 539586001 {F -1-1- 10

501637001 § G5 -7- 516482001 | G-10 F-1-2 10
G7 -7- 516487151 | M1 -47-2 F-1-3- 10

501943001 | Z1 -2- 516488001 {H -10 540258001 JE -8 8
$02775001 {22 -9 516490101 K -16-2 540259001 {E ~-10 8
22 -9 516500001 | G-1 540261001 {E -17 8

502778002 §z2 -9 518018201 § G-5 540262001 {E -18 8
S02779009 | 22 -9 518084101 | G5 -7-2 540264001 {E -25 8
502783001 |22 -9 G-7 540265001 {E ~-3-1 8
502786002 {22 -9 518086001 | G-3 - 540266051 { M1 -32 42
502788009 §Z2 -9 518874001 jC -7 M2 -32 46
S04109001 § 22 -9 521798001 {72 -9-1-10 540268001 §C -1 4
Z22 -9 2 -9-2-10 540271051 §C  -9-1 4

505946101 | G 525125001 {H ~-1-7 540272051 {C -9-2 4
: G 525126001 {H -1-20 540273051 |C -9-3 4

G 529854109 {72 -9-1 540274001 jF -~1-1 10

505947001 | G 529864109 {72 -9-2 540274002 {F -1-2 10
506259001 | D 530564000 L1 -7-1-1-8 540279001 § D1 -1 4
D2 Lt -7-2-1-8 D2 -22 6

506260001 | D2 -1-3 L2 -7-1-1-8 540280001 jE - 1-1 8
506261001 § D1 -1-2 L2 -7-2-1-8 540281001 {E ~1-2 - 8
D2 530565002 jL1 -7-1-1-9 540282000 {F -3 10

506303101 | G2 L1 -7-2-19 540285001 jF -5 10
G-5 L2 -7-1-19 540288000 {F -6 10

S06309001 § G2 L2 -7-2-1-9 540289051 {F -7 10
G2 -5-2-2 530565003 jL1 -7-1-1-10 540290051 {F -12 10

506310001 { G-10 L1 -7-2-1-10 540291001 {F -1-3 10
G-10 L2 -7-1-1-10 540298051 | D1 -6 4

G-10 L2 -7-2-1-10 540299001 | D1 -2 4

506311201 | H 530565004 | L1 -7-2-1-11 540300001 §D1 =13 4
506314001 | G1 -22-2 L2 -7-2-1-11 D2 -19 6
G2 536058001 f{H -1-15 540301001 | D1 -14 4

506315001 | G1 -22-1 536061001 jH -1-24 D2 -20 6
G2 -2241 536861012 | G-2 540302000 | K -2 32

506318101 { G-3 536861014 | G-2 540303001 |K -7 32
506319101 | G-7 G-2 540306001 |K -20 32
506704001 | Z1 536861016 § G-2 540307001 i K -21 32
508758009 | Z1 536861031 | G-2 540308001 jK -24 32
508761100 j Z1 G-2 540310001 L1 -12 34
508969101 | Z1 536862001 | K -29 L2 -12 38
S08987001 { M1 -22-1 537037001 22 -9-1-15-3 540312001 L1 -12-1 34
M1 -22-2 Z2 -9-1-16-3 L2 -12-1 38

M1 -54 22 -9-1-17-3 540313051 L1 -13 34

M2 -22-1 22 -9-2-17-3 L2 -13 38

M2 -22-2 Z2 -9-2-18-3 540314001 §jB -1 © 2

509180101 § G2 -5-1-5 Z2 -9-2-19-3 540315051 |B -5 2
G2 -5-2-4 537038001 §Z2 -9-1-15-2 540316051 {B -6 2

509397001 } G3 22 -9-1-16-2 J -8 30
509672101 | G-3 22 -9-2-17-2 540317001 {B -9 2
509673101 | G-5 Z2 -9-2-18-2 540318051 |B -8 2
509678001 | G-7 $37060001 540319001 § M1 -10 42
509679001 | G1 -13-3 537186001 yL1 -23 M2 -10 46
G2 L2 -34 540320051 { M1 - 11 42

G-13 538309001 jF -1-1-3 M2 - 11 46

G-13 F_-1-2-3 540321051 M1 -13 42

62




- CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page - CODE REF.NO Page
540321051 | M2 -13 46 540377001 | G4 -18-3 18 540644001 {Z2 . -9-2-20 54
540322051 § M1 - 15 42 G5 -18-3 20 S40781001 | G-5 57

' M2 -15 46 G6 -18-3 22 540783001 | G-3 57
540323001 | M1 -21 42 G-18-3 57 540784001 | G-7 57
S fM2 -21 46 G-18-3 57 540785001 | G-5 57
540324001 | M1 - 25-1 44 G-18-3 58 540787001 | G-3 57
- M1 -25-2 44 G-18-3 58 540788001 | G3 -5-2 16
M1 -57. 44 G-18-3 . 59 G5 57

M2 -25-1 48 540378051 | G2 -22-3 14 540790001 | G-3 - 57

M2 -25-2 48 G3 -20-1 -16 540792001 {K -7-3 32

540325001 | M1 -28 42 G4 -20-1 18 540793051 {K -8 32
M2 -28 46 G5 -20-1 20 540795101 | M1 -32-12 42

540326051 | M1 -32-6 42 G6 -20-1 22 M2 -32-12 46

, M2 -32-6 - | 46 G7 -20-1 24 540796001 [E -14 8
540327051 |M1 -32-10 . | 42 540379051 G2 -22-4 14 540797000 {E - 21 8.

: M2 -32-10 .} 46 G3 -20-2 16 540798050 {D1 -4 4
540328051 M1 -32-14 - | . 42 G5 -20-2 20 ‘1D2 -4 6

‘ M2 -32-14 46 G7 -20-2 24 540799051 | M1. -45 42
540329051 | M1 -32-16 42 540380051 | G2 -22-5 14 M2 -45 48
M2 -32-16 46 G3 -20-3 16 540800001 {F -13 10

540330051 jM1 -35 42 G4 -20-3 18 540804001 | G3 -5-1-7 16
540335051 | M1 -42 42 G5 -20-3 20 540812001 [B -10 2
M2 -42 46 G6 -20-3 22 540818001 |[E -5 8

$40336051 | M2 -42-1 - 48 , G7 -20-3 24 540819000 jE -7 8
540337051 | M2 -42-2 48 540383001 {B - 10-1 2 541311051 jF -9 10
540338051 | M1 -43 42 540386001 } G-5 57 541312001 {E -3-2 8
M2 -43° 46 540389001 | G-20-1 55 541314000 |H -5-3 26

S40339051 |M2 -43-1 48 540390001 } G-20-2 55 541315001 {H -5-22-2 28
540340051 | M2 -43-2 - 48 S40391001 | G-20-1 55 S41316009 {L2 -7-1 38
S40341001 | M1 -49 44 G-20-1 55 541318009 |L2 -7-2 40
S40342051 jM2 -35 .46 G-20-1 56 543401021 §G3 -2 16
540355001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 ' G-2 57
G-5 55 540392001 | G-20-2 55 G-2 57

540358001 | G1 -5-3-2 . | 12 G-20-2 55 G-2 58
540360001 | G1 -5-3-4 12 G-20-2 56 ' G-2 59
540363001 | G-5 55 , G-20-2 56 S43401022 | G-2 58
540365001 | G-5 55 540393001 | G-20-1 55 » G-2 59
540367001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 - G-2 59
540369001 | G-7 55 G-20-1 . 56 S43446009 L1  -7-1 34
~ G-7 55 $40394001 | G-20-2 55 543448009 L1 -7-2 34
540370001 | G-7 55 ‘ G-20-2 56 0B0622502 1A -4 -2
G-7 56 G-20-2 56 0B1512502 421 -17 50

540371001 | G-3 55 540395001 | G-18-1 57 012060632 | F -2 10
540372001 | G-7 55 G-18-1 58 013760610 j L2 -22 38
540373001 | G-3 55 G-18-1 59 M1 -38 42
540374001 | G1 -5-3-6 12 540396001 § G-18-3 57 M2 -38 - 46
540375001 | G2 -20-3 14 G-18-3 58 014060632 |22 -9-1-17-1 52
: G4. -18-1 18 ; G-18-3 59 , 72 -9-2-19-1.) 54
G5 -18-1 20 540399001 | G1 - 11 12 014680422 {H -1-27 26

G6 -18-1 22 ‘ 1G22 -1 14 H -5-15 28

G-18-1 57. G3 -11 16 H -5-20 28

G-18-1 57 G4 -11 18 H -5-23 28

G-18-1 58 G5 - 11 20 M1 - 351 42

G-18-1 58 1G6 -11 22 : M2 -35-1 46

G-18-1 59 G7 -11 24 014680622 |H -5-23 28

G-20-1- . 56 540640001 {22 -9-1-7 52 014760622 {E - -23 '8

540376001 | G2 -20-4 14 - 22 -9-2-7 54 F -8 10
G5 -18-2 20 540641001 {22 -9-1-15 52 H -1-5 26

G-18-2 57 22 -9-2-17. 54 H -1-10 - 26

G-18-2 - 58 540642001 |Z2 -9-1-16 52 H -1-16 26

G-18-2 59 Z2 -9-2-18 54 H -117 26

o G-20-1 56 540643001 |22 -9-1-17 52 H -1-23 26
540377001 | G2 -20-5 14 , Z2 -9-2-19 54 H -1-25 26

63




"CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE ~ REF.NO. Page
014760622 | H - 11 28 060660416 | M1 -32-13 42 062670712 L1 -14 34
| dIH -1 28 M2 -32-11 46 L2 -14 38

D1 -5 4 M2 -32-13 46 M1 -46 44
D2 -5 6 060660512 | G2 -5-1-6 14 062670812 | M1 -9 42
G2 -6 14 G2 -5-2-5 14 M2 -9 46
G6 -6 22 G6 -5-5 22 062671012 jH -1-39 26

: G7 -6 24 G7 -5-1-5 24 ‘ G1 -19 12

014761030 j F - 11 10 G7 -5-2-5 24 G2 -19 14
K -14 32 G7 -5-3-6 24 G2 -23-2 14

014770622 |[E -4 8 060670512 | M1 -12 42 G3 -17 16
‘ E -6 8 M2 -12 46 G3 -21 16
Fo-4-11 10 060670612 | L2 -19 38 1G4 -17 18

F -4-2-1 10 060670812 | G1 -6 12 G4 -21 18

H -5-12 28 G3 -6 16 G5 -17 20

014771022 }C -10 4 G4 -6 18 G5 -21 20
014781032 }E -2 8 G5 -6 20 G6 -17 22
017821813 ¢H -3 26 L1 -16 34 G6 -21 22
017822212 4H -2 26 060680712 §Z1 -28 50 G7 -17 24
021400106 } Z1 -21 50 062401406 §21 -22 50 G7 -21 24
1021500106 jZ2 -9-1-10-3 | 52 062501006 {Z2 -9-2-20-3 | 54 M1 -7 42
Z2 -9-1-15-1 52 062501406 §Z2 -9-1-15-4 | 52 M1 -20 42

72 -9-1-16-1 52 72 -9-2-17-4 {54 M2 -7 46

Z2 -9-1-17-2 | 52 062630412 §L1 -3 34 M2 -20 46

Z2 -9-2-10-3 | 54 , L1 -18 36 062671412 | M1 -48-2 44

Z2 -9-2-17-1 54 L2 -3 38 M2 -48 48

72 -9-2-18-1 54 L2 -16 40 062680512 {H -1-29 26

Z2 -9-2-19-2 | 54 M1 -50° 44 D1 -17 4

' Z2 -9-2-20-1 54 M1 -52 44 D2 -23 6

021670102 { G1 -18 12 M2 -52 48 062680612 | G1 - 21 12
G2 -18 14 062630612 1 G2 -5-1-4 14 G2 -21-1 14

G3 -16 16 062660412 { M1 -32-15 42 062680712 {E -19 ‘8

G4 -16 18 M1 -32-17 42 H -5-8-1 26

G5 -16 20 M2 -32-15 46 062680812 |E -26 -8

G6 -16 22 M2 -32-17 46 K -1941 32

G7 -16 24 062660512 | G3 -5-1-10 16 062681012 {H - 5-1 26

021680202 | M1 - 23-1 44 G4 -5-10 18 D1 -15 4
M1 -23-2 44 G5 -5-10 20 D2 -21 6

M2 -23-1 48 L1 -12-2 34 G1 -23 12

M2 -23-2 48 L2 -12-2 38 G2 -23-1" 14

021710212 | D2 - 11 6 062660612 | M1 -48-1 44 062710812 |E -13 8
025060232 | H -5-29 28 062670412 1 G1 -13-1-1 12 L1 -24 34
025080132 {H -4 26 ~ M1 -5 42 L2 -35 38
025710132 }F -15 10 ' M2 -5 46 062711012 {B -7 2
026030136 | M1 - 32-21 42 062670512 ¢K -25 32 l -9 30
M2 -32-21 46 L1 -5 34 062711612 |[E -9 8

028050246 |22 -9-1-10-2 | 52 L2 -5 38 062712012 {L1 -6 34
22 --9-2-10-2 | 54 M1 -6 42 L2 -6 38

031452206 | Z2 -9-2-20-2 | 54 M2 -6 46 062761012 jH -5-30 28
047200842 | M1- - 44 ' 42 062670612 jC -5 4 071063550 | D2 -27 6
047201640 |H -1-1-1 26 M1 -14 42 072600040 | H * -1-2 26
047301242 § F - 1-1-1-1 10 M1 -16 42 072620070 jJ -2 30
F.o-1-1-2-1 10 M1 -27 42 072620180 jJ -3 30
Foo-1-2-1-1 10 M1 -29 42 072630260 |B -3 2
F-1-2-2-1 10 M1 -32-7 42 J -6 30
Foo-1-3-1-1 10 M1 -41 42 076302850 jB -2 2
Fo-1-3-2-1 10 M2 -14 46 081003670 {H -1-42 26

047501242 | M1 -33 42 M2 -16 46 K -13 32
M2 -33 46 M2 -27 46 081005070 |F -14 10

048040342 {F -16 10 M2 -29 46 081006070 {F -10 10
' H -1-44 26 M2 -32-7 46 081007070 { K -27 32
048420242 |B -4 2 M2 - 41 46 081010870 jK -10 32
oo -7 30 062670712 |H -1-8 26 081014670 B - 10-3 2
060660416 | M1 -32-11 42 H -1-21 26 081025570 |H -1-18 26

64



CODE “REF.NO. Page . .CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
100022004 | K -15-2 32 105113001 jH -1-45 . 26 105233002 {12 -7-1-4 40
100032004 | G1 -4 12 105118000 | G1 -5-1-1 12 L2 -7-2-4 40
o G2 -4 14 G1 -5-2-1 12 105234003 J L1 -7-1-5 34

G3 -4 16 105129001 }G1 -12 12 L1 -7-2-5 36
G4 -4 18 G2 -12 14 L2 -7-1-5 40
G5 -4 20 G3 -12 16 L2 -7-2-5 40
G6 -4 22 G4 -12 18 L2 -32 38
‘ G7 -4 24 G5 -12 20 105235251 jL1 -8 34
100058003 | L2 -33-1 38 G6 -12 22 L2 -8 38
100064005 | L1 -12-6 34 G7 -12 24 105236001 §L1 -10 34
L2 -12-6 38 105130001 | G1. - 13-2-1 12 L2 -10 38
L2 -21-2 38 G1 -14 12 105237002 | L1 -11 34
M1 -34 42 G2 -13-1-1 14 L2 -1 38
M2 -34 46 G2 -14 14 105243001 §L1 -12-3 34
100251001 € -11-1 4 G3 -13 16 L2 -12-3 38
c -11-1 4 G3 -14-1-1 16 105244000 §L1 -12-4 34

c -11-2 4 G4 -13 18 « L2 -124 38
100257010 yB  -10-5 2 G5 -13 20 105245001 jL1 -12-5 34
100260001 | K -11 32 G6 -13 22 L2 -12-5 38
100279109 jH -5-4 26 G7 -13 24 105251009 | M1 - 8-1 44
100366001 } K -12-1 32 105141001 | E -12 '8 : M2 -8-1 48
100463001 |21 -14 50 105144001 {E -15 8 105257009 [ M1 -18 42
100645003 | L2 -31 38 105146001 fA -3 2 ‘ M2 -18 46
100887001 §Z1 -3-2 50 105147101 §J . -1 30 105260009 { M1 - 19 42
101488001 | G-13 55 105150000 {J -4 30 M2 -19 46
101491101 | G1 -5-1 12 105155001 jJ  -10 30 105277001 §L2 -30 38

G-5 56 105156002 §J - 11 30 105280009 | M1 - 32-1 42
101494001 [ G2 -13-1 14 105173004 | G1 -8 12 . M2 -32-1 46
G-13 55 G2 -8 14 105281001 | M1 -32-2 - 42
G-13 56 G3 -8 16 ' M2 -32-2 46
101497001 | G-13 55 G4 -8 18 105284101 { M1 -32-4 42
G-13 56 G5 -8 20 : M2 -32-4 46
101561001 | G-13 56 G6 -8 22 105285000 | M1 -32-5 42
G-14 57 G7 -8 24 ' M2 -32-5 46
101564001 | G-14 57 105176001 j K -3-1 32 105287001 | M1 -32-8 42
G-14 59 . K -15-1-1 32 M2 -32-8 46
101572101 321 -2-2 50 105177001 | K -4 32 105288001 j M1 -32-9 42
41101949001 | G-13 55 105178100 | K -5 32 M1 -32-20 42
102630001 |C -3 4 105179001 |K -6 32 M2 -32-9 46
102716004 {J -5 30 105183001 | K -7-1 32 M2 -32-20 46
102921002 | D1 -10 4 105184000 | K -7-2 32 105296001 M1 -32-18 42
D2 -16 6 105191001 jK -9 32 M2 -32-18 46
103408002 jG1 -1-1 12 105193101 | K -15 32 105300101 | M1 -36 42
G2 -1-11 14 105198000 { K -15-3 32 M2 -36 46
G4 -1-1 18 105200101 { K- -16-1 32 105301001 § M1 - 37-1 44

, G6 -1-1 22 105201000 | K -17 32 105302001 §G-10 56
104449009 |A -13 2 105215001 {H -1-46 26 105303001 § G1 -9-1 12
104547001 jB  -10-2 2 105216001 | K -22 32 105304001 | M1 -47-1 44
105071001 B -10-7 2 105217059 K -23 32 105333001 | D1 -12 4
105073001 jL2 -27 38 105221001 jL1 -2-1 34 D2 -18 6
105091001 | D2 -2 6 L1 -2-2 34 105337001 fA -2 2
105094009 | D2 -6 6 L2 -2-1 38 105341051 |A -5 2
105095001 | D2 -7 6 L2 -2-2 40 105344001 §Z1 -2-1 50
105096009 | D2 -8 6 M1 -2-1 44 105359001 §Z1 -18 50
105100001 D2 -9 6 M1 -2-2 44 106062009 {Z1 -15 50
105103001 D1 -7 4 105222001 | L1 -4 34 106160101 § G1 -5-2 12

D2 -13 6 L2 -4 38 G-5 56
105104001 D1 -8 4 105231000 { L1 -7-1-2 34 106170001 § G-10 - 56
D2 -14 6 L -7-2-2 36 106568003 |H -5-17 28
105105009 | D1 -9 4 L2 -7-1-2 38 106794001 |H -5-6 26
D2 -15 6 L2 -7-2-2 40 107153001 jC -2 4
105106001 | D1 -11 4 105233002 {L1 -7-1-4 34 108960002 | M1 - 31 42
D2 -17 6 L1 -7-24 36 M2 -31 46

65




CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO. CODE
109153001 - 1-26 111140001 [ G1 -5-2-2 142747002 | G7
109656009 -13 111168001 | G-14 142998101 | Z2
109657009 -16 111171001 1 G-14 144103009 L1
109993001 -16 111174001 § G-14 L1
110813001 -7-1-1-3 111177001 § G-14 L2
-7-2-1-3 111180001 { G-14 ’ L2
-7-1-1-3 111183001 § G-14 144104001 § L1
-7-2-1-3 111188001 L1 -21 L1
110832009 -7-1-1-4 L2 -24 144228001 | Z1
-7-2-1-4 111189001 jL2 -28 144504001 § M1
-7-1-1-4 111193001 {B -10-6 M1
-7-2-1-4 111194001 §B -10-8 M1
111024101 -8 111443003 | G1 -9-2 M2
111025001 -3-1 G2 -9 M2
-3-1 G2 -21-2 145440001 L1 - 2
111070109 -1 G2 -21-2 L1 -2
-1 G3 -10 L2 - -2
111072009 -17 G3 -19 L2 -2
- 15 G4 -10 145446001 | L1 5
- 51 G4 -19 L1 -5
M2 - 51 G5 -10 L2 5
111073001 -19 G5 -19 L2 5
-17 G6 -10 145688000 | C
-3 G7 -10 146354001 | M1
-53 G7 -19 146427001 | G2
M2 -3 111506101 | L2 -21 G3
M2 -53 111863001 §C -13 G5
111075059 -7-1-1-1 112618001 {H -5-9 G7
-7-2-1-1 112658001 | M1 -30 147291001 § M1
-7-1-1-1 M2 -30 M2
-7-2-1-1 113605051 jC -6 147302001 { G4
111076151 -7-1-3 114483002 § 21 -6 G6
-7-2-3 115132002 § L2 -21-4 G-14
-7-1-3 116016001 }Z1 -20 G-14
-7-2-3 116577051 {E - 11 G-14
111077001 -15 117437109 |21 -12 147307001 G4 -7-1-1
-18 117466000 }Z1 -5 G5 -7-1-1
111078051 -20 117934009 {H -1-12 G6 -7-1-1
111079001 -21-1 D1 -19 G7 -7-1-1
111082051 -21-5 D2 -25 147865001 | D2 -3-2
111083001 -20 122771001 { G3 - 14-2-1 147867001 | G-3
_ -23 G4 -14-141 147868201 | G-5
111084001 -22 G5 -14-1 147871001 j G1 - 5-3-1
-25 G6 -14-1-1 G2 -5-1-1
111089001 -26 G7 -14-1 G2 -5-2-1
111093001 -29 122771002 § M1 -32-3 G3 -5-1-1
111095009 -1 M2 -32-3 G4 -5-1
M2 -1 122991001 §Z1 -1 G5 -5-1
111096009 -4 123006001 {C -12 147872001 § G3 -5-1-2
M2 -4 126863001 ;22 -9-1-3 G4 -5-2
111097009 -8-2 22 -9-2-3 G5 -5-2
M2 -8-2 133636009 {Z1 -10 . 147875001 § G3 -5-1-6
111105002 -5-3-3 138843001 |22 -9-1-12 G4 -5-6
-5-1-12 22 -9-2-12 G5 -5-6
-5-12 140004001 jC  -1-2 147876001 § G3 -5-1-7
-5-12 140518001 | K -26 G4 -5-7
111112001 -32-19 140830009 |C -14 G5 -5-7
M2 -32-19 141099001 |{H -5-7 147877001 | G3 -5-1-8
111113101 -39 142274009 |C  -1-1 G4 -5-8
M2 -39 M1 -17 G5 -5-8
111114101 -40 M2 -17 147878001 | G3 -5-1-9
M2 -40 142627001 |E -16 G4 -5-9
111128022 -2 142721001 |1 Z1 - 3-1 G5 -59




‘CODE REF.NO Page - CODE ‘REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO. Page
147879001 | G4 -5-11 18 150174000 |22 -9-2-7-1 54 150719001 fH -9-2 28
G5 -5-11 20 150179002 {72 -9-1-10-1 52 150720001 §H -5-24 28
147880001 | G4 -7-1-2 18 150179002 |Z2 -9-2-10-1 54 150721001 {H -5-25 28
G4 -7-2-2 18 150180001 |Z2 -9-1-1 52 150722001 |H -5-26 28
G5 -7-1-2 20 Z2 -9-2-1 54 150723001 {H -5-27 28
G5 -7-2-2 20 150182000 {Z2 -9-1-2 52 150725001 ¢ H -6 28
G6 -7-1-2 22 z2 -9-2-2 54 150726001 §jH -7 28
G6 -7-2-2 22 150185009 |Z2 -9-1-11 52 151074009 jB -10-4 2
G7 -7-1-2 24 Z2 -9-2-11 54 151478001 § G-3 59
G7 -7-2-2 24 150188009 | Z2 -9-2-13 54 151479101 § G-5 59
147890001 | G3 -5-1-4 16 150194009 | Z2 -9-2-14 54 151481001 { G7 -5-2-1 24
» G4 -5-4 18 150206002 | Z2 " -9-1-4-1 52 151482001 § G7 -5-2-2 24
G5 -54 20 Z2 -9-2-4-1 54 151483101 | G-7 59
147932001 | G1 -5-3-5 12 150608001 {H -1-22 26 151486001 { G-3 59
G2 -5-1-3 14 150611001 {H -1-28 26 151487101 | G7 -5-2 24
G2 -5-2-3 14 150612001 fH -1-30 26 G-5 59
G3 -5-1-5 16 150613001 § H -1-31 26 151571001 § G3 -5-2-3 16
G4 -5-5 18 150614001 jH -1-32 26 151572101 } G3 -5-1-13 16
G5 -5-5 20 150641001 |{H - -1-40 26 G4 -5-13 18
G6 -5-3 22 150659001 |E - -22 8 G5 -5-13 20
G7 -5-1-3 24 150661001 jE. -24 8 151602002 {L1 -9 34
G7 -5-2-3 24 150665001 D1 -3-2 4 L2 -9 38
G7 -5-3-4 24 D2 -3-3 6 151604001 |Z1 -11-1 50
148006001 D2 -10 6 150666001 | G-3 59 151927001 jC. -15 4
1148007051 D2 -12 6 150667001 § G-3 59 153675001 j K= ~-1-1 32
148294001 yH -1-33 26 150668101 | G-5 59 K -2941 32
148298001 | Z1 -23 50 150670001 | G6 -5-1 22 153787001 § G3 -5-2-2 16
148851001 | L2 -7-1-1-7 38 G7 -5-1-1 24 153965001 jH -5-28 28
, L2 -7-2-1-7 40 G7 -5-3-1 24 154344201 {H -9-1 28
148864001 | G-3 58 150671001 | G6 -5-2 22 155510001 § M1 -26-1 44
148865201 | G-5 58 G7 -5-1-2 24 M1 -26-2 44
148867101 | G-7 58 G7 -5-3-3 24 M1 -58 44
148875001 | G3 -9 16 150672101 | G7 -5-1 24 M2 -26-1 48
G5 -9 20 G-5 59 M2 -26-2 48
G7 -9 24 150673001 §G6 -7-1 22 155558001 {E -20 8
148876001 | G1 -17 12 G-7 59 156112003 22 -9-1-8 52
G2 -17 14 150675101 | G-7 59 Z2 -9-2-8 54
G3 -15 16 150679001 {H - 1-1 26 156175001 | G-3 59
G4 -15 18 150682000 {H -1-3 26 156179101 | G-5 59
G5 -15 20 150683000 [H -1-4 26 156182101 | G7 -7-3 24
G6 -15 22 150684001 jH -1-6 26 G-7 59
G7 -15 24 150686101 jH -1-9 26 156211101 | G6 -5-4 22
148877100 K -18 32 150687000 |H -1-11 26 G7 -5-1-4 24
148927001 | G-3 58 150688101 |H -1-13 26 G7 -5-2-4 24
148928201 | G-5 58 150690101 |H -1-14 26 G7 -5-3-5 24
148932101 | G-7 58 150693000 jH -1-19 26 156792001 {1 G1 -5-1-2 12
148936001 | G-14 58 150695000 {H -1-34 26 G1 -5-2-3 12
G-14 59 150696001 jH -1-35 26 159150009 D1 -20 4
148944001 | G-3 58 150697001 |A -12 2 D1 -21 4
148945201 | G-5 58 H -1-36 26 D2 -26 6
148951001 | G-14 58 150698009 {H -1-37 26 D2 -28 6
G-14 59 150699000-JH -1-38 26 159583001 | G-3 57
148971001 | G4 -7-1 18 150700001 |H -1-41 26 159584201 | G-5 57
G-7 58 150701001 |H -1-43 26 159587001 j G4 -5-7 18
148973001 | G4 -9 18 150704001 |H -5-2 26 159588001 { G4 -7-2 18
G6 -9 22 150705001 §jH -5-10 28 G-7 57
G-10 55 150706001 }H -5-11 28 159590001 | G4 -7-2-1 18
G-10 56 150711001 | H -5-13 28 G6 -7-2-1 22
G-10 56 150712001 jH -5-14 28 159609001 | G4 - 14-2 18
149011051 jL2 -21-3 38 150715001 |H -5-16 28 G6 -14-2 22
150173003 |Z2 -9-1-9 52 150716001 jH -5-18 28 G-14 57
Z2 -9-29 54 150717000 {H -5-19 28 ' G-14 58
150174000 |22 -9-1-7-1 52 150718001 jH -5-21 28 159614001 | G-3 58

67




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

159615101
159616001
159616001
159805001

180827009
181060001
181126001
181225001
181716001

181722001

181723001

181971001
181987001
1181993101
183128001
183185101
183949001
183950001
183951001
183952001
183953001
183954001

183978-00
183978001

575456001

i i ] 1 ¥ ] ]

i 3 1 ] [} [ 4 ) 3 ) 1 i 3

N MMATRXAARAONOOLOOLOOOLON

]
'

N

6, ]




IN—Y T
PARTS BOOK

TSY-TEENSH
T467-8561 BHEMHEXREMAHT 15%F 15  TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan 118-927
: $595927-101
2002.03.B (1)






